
Technica l Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse. N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (31 5) 432-0506 

-..... -.... . , . 

Environmental Sciences 
D ivision 

Mr . Randy Battaglia 
Seneca Army Depot 
Bldg . 323 - Mat. Mgt . Br. 
Romulus , NY 14541-5001 

September 1, 1987 

RE : GTS #L7018 

Dear Mr . Battaglia: 

Encl osed are the results of the analyses of the water samples we re .eived on 
August 13 , 1987 , and August 19 , 1987 , for EPA Method 624 and TOX. One of the 'I'OX 
bottles arrived broken on August 13 , 1987, and the replacement sample was 
received on August 19 , 1987 . 

Two of the samples contained trichloroethene. All the other 624 compounds we r e 
non-de tect2.ble . The field blank was contaminated with hexane , cyclohexane and 
trace amounts of chl orofo rm and methylene chloride . 

I f you have any questions concerning our results , please fe e l free to contact me . 

EG/ mb 

Enclosure 

Sincerel y , 

GALSON TECHNICAL SERVICES , INC. 

/ i 
(._ ,, {.. (. lr_ _ . :·· --~ ·_'.-;,:--; .- 1 __ . 

Eva Galson , CIH 
Laboratory Director 

./ 
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Galson IABORA'IDRY Af\!ALYSIS REPORT 

Client: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Job Number: L7018 
Task Numbers : 87081405 AND 87081912 

Te-chnlcal Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Posl Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel : (315) 432-0506 

Location: AMMUNITia.J' GRCUNDS Date Sarrpled: 12-AIJ3-1987 

PO Number: DAAC71-87M-2301 

PURGEABLES METHOD 624 

Benzene 
B rorrornethane 
Brom::x:lichlororrethane 
BrOITDform 
carton Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
2-chloroethylvinyl Ether 
Chloroform 
Chlorom9thane 
DibromochlorOID2thane 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1, 2-Dichloeoethane 
1,1- Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2- Dichloroethene 
1, 2-Dichloropropane 
ci s-1, 3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 
Ethy lbenzene 
Methylene duoride 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1, 2-Tricluoroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluororretl1ane 
Toluene 
Vinyl duoride 

( <) 
( > ) 
NA 
ND 
NS 
NS 
L 
PPM 
µg 
LCQ 

- Less 'Ihan 
- Greater Than 
- Not Applicabl e 
- Not detectable 
- Not specified 
- Milligrams 
- Liters 
- Parts Per Million 
- Micrograms 
- Limit of Quanti t ation 

Lab ID: E20967 E20961 E20962 E20963 
Client ID: 

UG/L 
{X;,IL 
U::,jL 
U::,jL 

ffi/L 
UG/L 
U0/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
U::,jL 

ffi/L 
liS/L 
ffi/L 
U::,jL 

LG/L 
U3/L 
U::,jL 

ffi/L 
U3/L 
U::,jL 
U::,jL 

U3/L 
{X;,IL 
T£/L 
{X;,IL 
{X;,IL 
tX;jL 

ffi/L 
tX;jL 
{X;,IL 

Method( s ): 

*FIELD A+B 
BLANK SFAD 

PT-12 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
<5 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1'.'D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
<5 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
'ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

EPA 624 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1700 
ND 
ND 
ND 

A+B 
SFAD 
PT-14 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
l>ID 
ND 
ND 
ND 
l\i"D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
l\i"D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
317 
ND 
NU 
ND 

A+B 
SE'AD 
PT-15 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
t-:V 
KD 
t-:D 
r,:o 
ND 
KD 
ND 
f\J) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
!'IT) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Footnotes: * HEXANE, CYCI.OHEXANE PRESENr 

Sul:mitted by: ELI 
Approved by : 0 .:~ c 
Date: 28-AUC__:1987 -
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1CQ 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
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~ ·,_:\f ~J!/~i Galson IABORA'IDRY ANALYSIS REPORT 

Client: SENECA ARMY DEPCfl' Job Number: 17018 
Task Numbers: 87081405 AND 87081912 7, 'J}' 

~ .,__~ 

Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse. N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (31 5) 432-0506 _ 

Location: AMMUNITICN GROONDS Date Sampled: 12-AI.x:;---1987 

FD Number: DAAC71-87M-2301 

PURGFABLES METHOD 624 

Lab ID: E20964 E20965 E20966 
Client ID: A+B A+B A+B 

NJR'IH BARN WELL SOOI'H WELL 
'WELL + SEAD C. FAUCEI' LCQ 
C. PUMP 

Benzene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
BrOirorrethane ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
Bromodichloromethane UG/L ND ND ND 5 
Bromoform ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
carbon Tetrachloride ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
Chlorobenzene L\3/L ND ND ND 5 
Chloroethane U-3/L ND ND ND 5 
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ethe r {X;/L ND ND !'ID 5 
Chloroform ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
Chlorome thane {X;jL ND ND ND 5 
Dibrorrochloromethane ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
l , J.-Dichloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
1 ,2-Dichloeoethane UG/L ND ND ND ..J 

1,1-Dichloroethene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene IX;/L ND ND ND 5 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene UG/L ND ND ND 5 
Ethylbenzene IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 
Methyl ene Chloride ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth.ane UG/L ND ND ND 5 
Tetrachloroethene IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane UG/L ND ND ND 5 
Trichloroethene IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 
Trichlorofluoromethane UG/L ND ND ND 5 
Toluene ffi/L ND ND ND 5 
Vinyl Chloride IX:;jL ND ND ND 5 

Method(s): EPA 624 
( < ) - Less Than Footnotes: 
( > ) - Greater Than 

I\..TZ\ - Not Applicable Sul:xni tted by: ELI , 

ND - Not detectable Approved by : 
,- - I --- I ~- ...,.. i._ -:_L-:: ~ . .- ~ .... Lt. -

NS - Not specifi ed Date : 28-AUG-1987 
l'K; - Milligrams 
L - Liters 
PPM - Parts Pe r Mill i on 
µg - Micrograms 
LCQ - Limit of Quanti tation 
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Galson 
Technica l Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syra cuse. N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0506 

LABORA'.IDRY ANALYSIS REPORT 

Client: SEi\lECA ARMY DEPOI' Job Number: 17018 
Task Numbers: 87081405 AND 87081912 
Location: AMMill\~TIGJ GRCXJNDS Date Sampled: 12-AI..G-1987 

PO Number: Dl\AC71-87M-2301 

Lab ID: E20968 E20969 
Client ID: SFAD SE.Z'\D 

PI' 12 PI' 14 

'IOTAL ORGANIC HALCGENS 2.08 0.286 

( <) 
( > ) 
NA 
ND 
NS 
Vi3 
L 
M3 
ViG,IM 3 

PPM 
/J9 
KG 

- Less Than 
- Greater 'Ihan 
- Not Applicable 
- Not detectable 
- Not specified 
- Milligrams 
- Liters 
- Cubic Meter 

Method(s): 
Footnotes: 

Sul::rnitted by: __ ELI 
Approved by: f;. .· .-=-­
Date : 28-AUG-1987 

- Milligrams Per Cubic Meter 
- Part s Per ~lillion 
- l'licrograms 
- Nanograms 
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E20970 E20971 E20972 E21339 
SFAD SFAD SFAD SEAD 
l\DRTH scum BARN Pr 15 
WELl, wTIL WELL 
C. C. 
PUMP FAUCET 

0.010 <0.01 0.027 <0 .01 





Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkvi lle Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse. N.Y. 13057 
Tel : (315) 432-0505 

Environmental Sciences 
Division 

llr . Randy B3.ttaglia 
~e::eca Army Deco: 
3ld; . 323 - Mat . ~g~ . a~ . 
F:cmulus , HY 1454:!. - 3001 

Dear Hr . Battaalia : 

December 23 , 1987 

IE : GTS :gL 7018 

~nclosed are th:: r::: s'-!2. ts of th-= a;1a lysss of th-2 s~"":'.:Jl~s ',· 1= rec~i \ 12d on 
Lecernber 2 , 1937 f:_-0;;1 Lo=ier Libs . 

':: r: e three sar..Dl<::s 1::ere cl2:=m , b..:t beth the: :::ie2.:3 2::d tr-:.::i bl2.:1ks 1,:er-? 
cc • t:JI.1ir.a ted . 

,·:nen we perform cur m:n 5c.1T'.pling, ,·.re do nc': ch3.rge for the analysis of our field 
iJl,rnk s i nce it constitutes a check of th:: sa.J;.pling m<::thod . Since ,-.•e did not do 
the sampl i ng , v.re are charging for the cnalysis of the:;e bl2nk:; . 

If you have any questio~s conce rning our results , clease feel free to con tact me . 

EG/fflb 

Snclosure 

Sincerely , 

GALSO:~ TSCHP IG\.L Si::RVICES ' n :c . 
,/ I 

( , · ·' 

{,., ( ( . -_-:-

Eva Gal son, CI H 
Labora t o ry Di recto r 





Galson IABORA'IORY .M..."!\LYSIS REFDRT 

Client: SENECA AP.HY DEPOT 
Task ~r: 87120209 

Job !':umber: L 7018 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kir~ville Read 
Pos1 Of1,ce aox 5~6 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 1305'? 
Tel : (315) 432-0506 .• Location: SFAD-SMI'IH VTh"EYA...-q[) RD . Date Sarrpled: 30-I\DV-1987 

SHAW RESIDENCE 

ro :Number : DAAC71-87N-2301 

( <) 
( > ) 
'-? . 
l·:D 

PlJRGE.l>.BLSS HSTriOD 624 

Eenzene 
B l."OTI'Dffi2 t.h.3..rie 
E rc:n:di chl or CTi':2 tl1...'1r.e 
B r OT.>..:) fo ITTI 

carb:::n 'T~ tr2c:-!1.l -:i:: iC.:: 
Chlorob2;:zer:e 
er, J. c r c-e t.n .2n2 
2-G:.lorc-:::tny l vin~·:!. E:~-::::r 
Chlorofcrm 
Cr,l or c:r::: t..~1: e 
Dibrc~cchlorc:r~U--,2....,2 
1, 3-Dichlorol:::-2;1:::2:-,e 
1, 2-Dich.lorci:'2n:::':?:,? 
1, 4-Dic:Uorc,!:~n=-=~~ 
1, l-Dicf'.lor02t!~~;~ 
1, 2-Dich.loeoethai,e 
l,l-Dichlorc-2tr:.e:.e 
trans-1, 2-DichJ.orc~±e~e 
1,2-Dichloroprc~e 
cis-1 , 3- Dichlcrcprc~ne 
trans-1,3-DiCDJ.oroprop::ne 
Ethy li::-2nzene 
Eethylene Chloride 
l,l,2,2-T2trachJ.orc~tJ.3r.e 
Tetrachlorc~thene 
1,1,1-Trichloroetr,ane 
l,l,2-Trichlcr02t.hcr:e 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoro~2t.ha.P.e 
Toluene 
Vinyl Chloride 

Less Than 
Gres.ter 'Ih .. m 
L':'Jt J:r:)licc..::-l e 
r,:'Jt c.:: te ct:~':.cie 
i\;:,t s1.:-s =i Z.i ed 

L:,; H l l i c; :· :;: -.3 

L - r_~t :: :::; 
.:-.· .1 ~3. ::-.:. s ?:::: ::i l E c .. 
C· r:..:.::::::c ;:: 2...--:-..; 
::_,:::Q - _ict c::: c- · :;: r'--it :c rir:1 

Lab ID: E31485l\BC E31486ABC 
Client ID: 871i1480 A 87111480B 

l'G/L r-::::i ED 
L'G/ L r,::J r,:=i 
l'-G/ L r=i i·::J 
L~/ ~ 1~ ;:::, 
c:::;; L i\:Q I::) 

L::.;;r..., I:D '.::) 

l"'3/'!..i D : ::) 

Lt;/ L r,::) i::) 

G:/·,,._, I'I) ; :=) 

C:3; L I:=) '::) 
Lt;/ !, i,::; ; ::) 

c:; .,~ ! :1) ; ::J 
L:3,''L ! =i : ::) 

l:·::/ L I:::) i ::J 

C . ·L D ; => 
c::::;, ·:, 1,:=) r::J 
[ ,::;,IL !•::) I::) 

l''-3/T..., i •:;) r :D 
l;:;/1 r,:o r,::J 
C:3; '1 l':V l·:D 
u::;11 10 i·=> 
u"'3/L - 1':0 !':;) 

L'i3/ L 1,:0 r-::o 
L;:::;;'!i !•:::) I :D 
w/L ]',TI l =:i 
L:::;/ L I·-:D i':::) 

l'G/L rill !·'2:J 
U3/L 1':D l':O 
L'G/L rill l':D 
l.1"3/L ND !'IT) 

li-3/L ND pI) 

I-1st.hod( s): EPA 624 AN) 601/ 602 
Footnot':?s: 

S t.:.rici t t e :::1 ';y .f : AI·!_ 
.A~:;:>!:: :::::ved b:::·: -(I;:-: . -
2::te : i S- c::::C-.!.937 

?age l of 2 

E31487ABC 
87111480C 

ND 
t,".:) 

l·:D 
!':) 
! :::) 
,.:::, 

I·=> 
l'::J 
1::) 
i::) 

!-I) 
; ,:::) 

;:J 
: :::l 
!·J) 
1 :T:i 
1 ::J 
? :') 
c-:D 
;,n 
; .]) 
!,:'.) 
!-I) 
~-i) 

r TI 
l'I) 

i:-':D 
t,]) 

!'ill 
l':D 
l'J) 





Galsoil IAEORA'IDRY Ar\.m.LYSIS REPORT 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6501 Kirkvilie Road 
Post Office Bex 5~6 
E Syracuse. N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0:,05_. 

Client: SEl\lECA ARMY DEro'I' Job C\i'umcer: L7018 
TasK ~wber: 87120209 
Location: SE'AD-SMI'IH VINEYARD RD. Date Sarrpled: 30-NJV-1987 

SH..!\Y1 RESIDE2\1CE 

PO l\\Jrrlber: DAAC71-87H-2301 

( <) 
( > ) 
i?. 
i ::J 
l-:.3 

PURGEABLES MSTHOD 624 

Benzene 
Br orrorre than-= 
Bro~..xlichloro~~:.,~2-i,e 
Brmoform 
G., :ixm 'T0 trcr-fl7 or1rl':1 

Oi..2.orc::Snzer.e 
Cnlc rc-2 thane 
2-Chloroethyl·-.,in:z·l !:~.:.~r 
Chlo ro £o rill 
C1lcrc:~t.i12r.e 
Ci.brcr.-ochlorm:2':.i:2J:e 
1, 3- Dichloro!Y::n=s"e 
l, :2- Dici1lorc0=r.=e::2 
1 , ~- Dich.lo:ci::•:::::e::~ 
1, l-Di duorc-::th.3.r,e 
1, 2-Di ciuoec-::t.f'..c.r:e 
1,1-Dichloroetr.ene 
trans-1 , 2-Dich.lorc-::tr.ene 
1, 2-Dicbiorc?rc~,e 
cis-1, 3-Dichloroprc~-=r.e 
trans-1,3-Dich.lo rcprc~~~e 
Ethylb2nzene 
r•:9thylene Chloride 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethar:e 
Te'crachloroet:.h<::ne 
1 , 1, 1-Trichlorc-e~e 
l,1,2-Trichlor~tf1..ill:e 
Tr ichloroethene 
Trichlorofluorc:r9 t..hane 
Toluene 
Vinyl dtloride 

- IEss 'Ir.a...r1 
- Greater Tf'3I1 

1'::)t l'.c::ilicc:012 
1'J:Jt d~t~ct~)le 
1':ot s02c:ifisd 

.-: .., Milligr2.ff..:; 
L Liters 
:=:::::-1 - ~·a rts ?er : :i.ll icn 
c.:; - I:i.c:ro::r2~T~ 
:...') J - Lirri t c:: ( ·..:.:::_:-: :i ':: c:. '.:ic:1 

Lab ID: E31488 E31489 
Cli-2nt ID: 87111480D 87111480E 

FIELD TIUP 'I?J:P BIPJ\JK 

l}3/L ND i':) 
L'G;w rm i I> 
LJ:'.11.., I ill D 
U.::;/ L t,:J t-:D 
c:;; 1., ED ]:=) 

c;;-1., !I) r,:=i 
L:~;1., rn l·:::J 
U.31'.!...J l"D D 
c::;/L J--:D l':) 

L·G,/ I.i !':'.'.) !·:U 
L-;2/ L :·:D F::) 
v.::;,/L i·:) i0 
T •-- /T 
L ' J / .:....I D EJ 
\3~; L r=i i·:O 
L'G; L I··J:> i•:J 
l•3/ L i~ i':J 
c:::;;1., !ill EJ 
C-'.:;/1 r·~ ED 
t;.::;,11 KO E) 
l'G; L [,J) !\:) 

L13/L ]'I) ND 
u3/L till N) 

L,:;; L 112 5 
L::;; L f\1) I\Ll 
U'.:;/ 1 l'I> ;,:!) 

U3/L ]'J) iw 
L,:;,11 l'J) 1•1) 

L;3/ L 65 rn 
u:;/L ND t,J) 

l.JJ,/L KD till 
u:;/L ND ]'.1) 

:Method( s): EPA 624 PND 601 
Fcotnotes : 

• I 
I 

LCQ 

:::, 

:::, 

J 

5 
r 
:::, 

:i 
s 
10 
s 
5 
::> 

:) 

:) 

-:::, 
5 
5 
-
::i 

5 
5 
5 
5 
10 
5 
1J 
5 
5 
s 
5 
5 
5 
5 





--Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

;' 6601 Kirkville . Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0506 

Environmental Sciences 
Division 

Mr. Randy Battaglia 
Seneca Army Depot 
Bldg. 323 - Mat. Mgt. Br. 
Romulus, NY 14541-5001 

Dear Mr. Battaglia: 

April 15, 1988 

RE: GTS #L7018 

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of the samples we received from 
Lozier on March 21, 1988. 

In additi on t o the compounds reported which are all on the EPA 624 list , a 
significant amount of acetone (PPM range) was found in Sample PT #19. 
Cis- 1,2-dichloroethene, which is not on any of the Priority Pollutant lists, was 
present in Samples PT #12, PT #17, PT #18, PT #20, PT #22 and PT #24. 

If you have any questions concerning our results, please feel free to contact me. 

EG/ mb 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

GALSON TECHNICAL SERVICES, 
___ , . .,,,,.,---· 

,,,,. 
c-;;vl-~ /0 /} 

/ lo~ 
Eva Galson, CIH 
Special Projects Manager 

INC. 





Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0506 

PURGEABLES METim 624 

I.ABORA'IORY ANALYSIS REPORI' 

Client: SENECA ARMY DEPOI' 
Task .Number: 88032122 
Location: SF.AI) - :·.. . . 

PO Number: DAA.C71-87M-2301 

Job Number: 17018 

Date Sarrpled: 03/16-17/88 

Lab ID: F9289A+B F9290A+B F9291A+B F9292A+B F9293A+B F9294A+B 
Client ID: PT #10 PT #11 

Benzene u:;;1, ND ND 
Brc::m:nethane u:;;1, ND ND 
Brcmxlichlorarcethane U3/L ND ND 
Brorroform U3/L ND ND 
carbon Tetrachloride U3/L ND ND 
Chlorobenzene lX,/L ND ND 
Chloroethane U3/L ND ND 

2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether U3/L ND ND 

Chloroform U3/L ND ND 

Chlorarcethane U3/L ND ND 
Dibrorrochlorarcethane U3/L :ND :ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ND :ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ND :ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ND :ND 
1,1-Dichloroethane U3/L ND :ND 
1,2-Dichloeoethane U3/L ND :ND 
1,1-Dichloroethene U3/L ND ND 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethen U3/L ND :ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane U3/L ND ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U3/L ND ND 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ffi/L ND ND 
Ethylbenzene U3/L ND ND 
Methylene Chloride U3/L ND ND 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U3/L ND ND 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri chloroethene 
Trichlorofluoranethane 
'Ibluene 
Vinyl Chloride 

( <) 
(>) 
NA 
:ND 
NS 
r,x; 
L 
PPM 
u:; 

- Less 'Ihan 
- Greater 'Ihan 
- Not Applicable 
- Not detectable 
- Not specified 
- Milligrams 
- Liters 
- Parts Per Million 
- Micrograms 

tx;,IL ND ND 
tx;,IL ND ND 
tx;,IL ND ND 
tx;,IL ND :ND 
tx;,IL :ND :ND 
tx;,IL ND ND 

ffi/L :ND ND 

Method(s): EPA 624 
Footnotes: WD = 10 ffi/L 

Sul::rni tted by: I'?'/) /} 
Approved by: . ::...U..V 
Date: 13-APR-1988 

LCX:l - Limit of Q.Jantitation 
Page 1 of 4 

PT #12 Pr #15 Pr #16 PT #17 

ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND :ND ND ND 
:ND :ND ND :ND 
ND :ND ND ND 
ND :ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND :ND 
ND :ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
ND ND ND ND 
140 ND ND 130 
:ND ND ND ND 
:ND ND ND ND 
:ND ND ND ND 





Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 , 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0$06 

PURGFABLE.S MEIHOD 624 

I.MlORA'IORY ANALYSIS REPORI' 

Client: ·· SENECA ·AFMY ·oEPOI' 
Task Number: 88032122 
Location: SF.AD 

PO NUMBER: DPiAC71-87M-2301 

Job NlmtJer: L7018 

Date Sarrpled: 03/16-17/88 

Lab ID: F9295A+B F9296A+B F9297A+B F9298A+B F9299A+B F9300A+B 
Client ID: Pr #18 PT #19 Pr #20 PT #21 PT #22 PI' #23 

Benzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Brararethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Bromxli chlororrethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Brom:,form U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
carbon Tetrachloride U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chlorobenzene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chloroethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chloroform U3/L 190 ND ND ND ND ND 
Chlo rare thane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Dibrorrochlororrethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ID ND ND ND ND ID 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
1,1-Dichloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,2-Dichloeoethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1- Dichloroethene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
Ethylbenzene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
Methylene Chloride U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Tetrachloroethene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Trichloroethene U3/L 730 ND 29/28 ND 120/120 ND 

Trichlorofluororrethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 
'lbluene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Vinyl Chloride U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ID 

Method(s}: EPA 624 
( <) - Less 'Ihan Footnotes: IDD = 10 U3/L 
(>) - Greater 'Ihan 
NA - Not Applicable Suhnitted by: MP 
ND - Not detectable Approved by: l--ll 
NS - Not specified Date: 13-APR-1988 
M::; - Milligrams 
L - Liters 
PPM - Parts Per Million 
u:; - Micrograms 
r..o:l - Limit of Quantitation 

Page 2 of 4 
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__ Galson I.ABORA'IORY ANALYSIS REPORT 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkvi lle Road 
Post Off ice Box 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0606, 

. FURGFABLES ME'IKD 624 . 

Client: SENECA ARMY DEPOI' 
Task Number: 88032122 
Location: SEN) 

PO Number: DMC71-87M-2301 

Job Number: L7018 

Date Sampled: 03/16-17/88 

Lab ID: F9301A+B 
Client ID: PI' #24 

F9302A+B F9303A+B F9304A+B F930~B F9306A+B 
PI' #25 PI' #26 N. WELL- S. WELL BARN 

SlWv BEFORE WELL 
FILTER - . 
SlWv 

Benzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
B rc::trrcm:! thane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Brom:xlichlororrethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Brorroforrn ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
carton Tetrachloride ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2-0tl.oroethylvinyl Ether ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chloroform ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Chloromethane U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Dibrorrochloromethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1-Dichloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1 ,2-Dichloeoethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1-Dichloroethene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
t rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
trans-1 , 3-Dichloropropene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Ethylbenzene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Methylene Chloride ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Tetrachloroethene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroet:hc>ne ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Trichloroethene U3/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Toluene ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 
Vinyl Chloride ffi/L ND ND ND ND ND ND 

Method( s): EPA 624 
( < ) - Less 'Ihan Footnotes: I.OD = 10 ffi/L 
( > ) - Greater 'Ihan 
NA - Not Applicable Sul:rnitted by: MP 
ND - Not detectable Approved by:~ 
NS - Not specified Date: 13-APR-1988 
MC, - Milligrams 
L - Liters 
PPM - Parts Per Million 
u:; - Micrograms 
LCQ - Limit of Quantitation 

Page 3 of 4 
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Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Ottice Box - 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315) 432-0506 

IABORA'IORY ANALYSIS REPORI' 

Client: SENECA ARMY DEPOI' 
Task Number: 88032122 
Location: SF.AD 

ro Number: l:W\C71-87M-2301 

PURGFABLES ME'IHD 624 · 

Benzene 
Brararethane 
Brcm::x:lichlorornethane 
Broooform 
carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
2-dtloroethylvinyl Ether 
Chloroform 
Chlororrethane 
Dibrorrochlororrethane 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloeoethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene Chloride 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluorornethane 
'Ibluene 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

tx;,IL 
ffi/L 
tx;,IL 
u:;;1, 
tx;,IL 
u:;;1, 
u:;;1, 
u:;;1, 
u:;;1, 
tx;,IL 
u:;;1, 
tx;,IL 
u:;;1, 
ffi/L 
tx;,IL 
u:;;1, 
tx;,IL 
tx;,IL 
ffi/1, 
ffi/1, 
ffi/1, 
ffi/1, 
ffi/L 
ffi/L 
ffi/L 
ffi/1, 
ffi/1, 
ffi/1, 
ffi/L 
ffi/L 

F9307A+B 
BLANK 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Vinyl Chloride U3/L ND 

( < ) 
( >) 
NA 
ND 
NS 
M:.:; 

L 
PPM 
u; 
I1X:1 

- Less 'Ihan 
- Greater 'Ihan 
- Not Applicable 
- Not detectable 
- Not specified 
- Milligrams 
- Liters 
- Parts Per Million 
- Micrograms 
- Limit of Quantitation 

Methcx:l( s): EPA 624 
Footnotes: IDD = ~O U3/L 

Sul:roitted by: MP 
Approved by: . ,~,,-~ 
Date: 13-APR-1988 

Page 4 of 4 

Job Number: L7018 

Date sampled: 03/16-17/88 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U. S. ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY . 

ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND, MARYLAND 21 01().5422 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

HSHB-ME-SG 

SUBJECT: Schedule for Ground-water Monitoring 

Commander 
Seneca Army Depot 
ATTN: SDSSE-AD 
Romulus, NY 14541-5000 

1. Reference: 

\. .. 

a. U.S. Army Management Plan for the RCRA Ground-water 
Monitoring and Assessment Program, June 1981. 

b. Letter, HQDA, DAEN-ZCE, 23 .June 1986, subject: Modi fi­
cat ion of the U.S. Army Ground-water Monitoring Program. 

2. As discussed in reference lb, this Agency will discontinue 
analytical support of the Ground-water Monitoring Pro g ram no 
later than 1 October 1987. Information on options for analytical 
support after that time will be provided by the MACOM. 

3. Ground-water sampling for 1987 is scheduled for the weeks 
listed in enclosure 1. These dates are for laboratory planning 
purposes only and changes may be made by notifying this Agency. 

4. Enclosures 2 and 3 are tables listing wells to be sampled 
and parameters for which analyses will be performed. If the 
monitoring requirements listed on -the tables are incorrect, 
contact this Agency. 

5. Chemical preservatives, field data logsheets, comp uter­
generated chain of custody sheets, and containers with com~ute r­
generated labels will be supplied prior to the sampling periods. 
Until 1 October 1987, all samples should be shipped to arrive 
within 48 hours of sampling to: 

Commander 
U.S. Army Environmental Hygiene Agency 
ATTN: HSHB-ML-A (Mr. Fisher) 
Edgewood Area Building E-2100 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5 42 2 

') 

----

t 

• 





HSHB-ME-SO 
SUBJEC T: Schedule for Ground-water Monitoring 

6 . Questions regarding this in f orm~ti on may be referred to 
Ms . Kim M. Fleischmann , this Agency , AUTOVON 584-2024. 

FOR THE COMMANDER: 

3 En cls 

er ( w/encls): 
Cdr, AMC ( AMCS G- S ) 
Cdr, AMC ( AMCEN-A ) 
Cdr, DESCOM (AMSDS-RM-EF-D) 

¼eAUvl)! ,l!~ 
rnEDERI CK w./ ~cHER 
LTC , MS 
Chief , Waste Disposa Engineering 

Division 

2 
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DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

LANDFILL 

0 ,., 
~ 

GROUND-WATER MON ITORING PROGRAM SAMPLING SCHEDULE 

SENECA AD. NY 

SEMIANNUAL PARAMETERS: 
ANNUAL PARAMETERS: 

SE MIANNUAL PARAMETERS: 

2MAR87 
2MAR87 

2MAR87 

7SEP87 

7SEP87 

' 

~~ 
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INSTALLATION : SENECA AO, NY 

FA CILIT Y NA ME: DEMOLITION GROUND S 
WELLS: W5 W4 WG 

MAR 8 7 SE MIANNUAL: TDX 

2,4,6-TNT 2,4-DNT 

TOG 

SPEC CDND 

MAR 8 7 ANNUAL : IRON MANGANESE 

CHLORIDE SULFATE 

PHENOL 

W1 W3 W2 W7 

2,6-DNT ROX TETRYL HMX 

SODIUM 
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INSTALLATION: SENECA AO, NY 

FACILITY NAME: LANDFILL 
WELLS: PT-10 PT-11 

MAR 87 SEMIANNUAL: ARSENIC 
IRON 

TOX 

MERCURY 

CHLORIDE 

NITRATE-N 

TDC 

SPEC COND 

PH(LAB) 

GCMS-PURG 

PT-12 

BARIUM 
SOD IUM 

SULFATE 

PT-14 PT-15 

CADMIUM 
POTASSIUM 

NOTE: VOLATILE ORGANICS FOR PT-12 ANO PT-14 ONL Y. 

\. 

~ 
CHROMIUM LEAD SELENIUM SILVER 
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GROUND WATER MON I TOR ING WELL INSTALLATIONS 

SENECA ARMY DEPOT 

ROMULUS, NEW YORK 





September 29, 1987 

Commander, Seneca Army Depot 
Attn: Building 323, Mat. Mgt. Br. 
M/F: DAAC71-87M- 1766 
Romulus, New York 14541-5001 

Attention: Mr. Tom Enroth · 

Re: 87188 
Ground Water Monitorin~ Wells 
Seneca Army Depot 
Romulus, New York 

Gentlemen: 

1!11 parTatt 
wolffinc 

FISHER RD., EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y.13057 

TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-14 29 

Enclosed are the logs of two ground water monitorina wells installed for you at 
the above site . 

Soi I samples from these wells wi 11 be retained by us unti I instruction for their 
disposition are received from you. 

The borings were made at points located by you and were drilled in accordance 
with New York State Department of Environmental Conservation specifications. 

Thank you for this opportunity to work with you. 

Very truly yours, 

encs: 



• 
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FISHER RD., EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y.13057 

TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-1429 

DRIVE 
HAMMER 

GUIDE 
JAR 
COLLAR 

TOOL BOX 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

' . 

0 

. ,. . • ;-.. ' "iv"'\ ,i- ;,- ' - . 

s01:L .SAMPLING- METHODS 
. ' 

DRIVE HAMMER 

SAMPLE JARS 

HOISTING 
PLUG 

0 • 

DRILL ROD · 0 

0 

0 

0 

SPLIT BARR EL 

SAMPLER 

0 

0 

plit barrel 
sampling 

The fo llow ing excer pts are from "Standard Method for 
penetration test an d sp lit-barrel sampl ing of soils.'' 1 (ASTM 
des ignat io n : D-1586-67 AASHO Designation : T-206-70. ) 

1. Scope 
1. 1 Thi s method describes a procedure for using a split­

barrel sa mpler to obtain re spresentative samples of soil for 
identification purposes and other laboratory tests, and to 
obtain a measure of the res istance of the soil to penetration of 
the sam pler. 

2. Apparatus 
2 .1 Drilling Equipment - Any drilling equipment shall be 

acceptab le that provides a reasonably clean hole before 
insertion of the sa mpler to ensure that the penetration test is 
performed on undisturbed soil , and that wi II permit the driving 
of the sa mpler to obtain the sample and penetration record in 
accordance with the procedure described in 3. Procedure. To 
avoid "whips" under the blows of the hammer, it is recom­
mended that the d ri ll rod have stiffness equal to or greater 
t han the A-rod. An " A" rod is a hollow drill rod or "steel" 
having an o utside di ame te r of 1-5/8 in . or 41 .2 mm and an 
inside diameter of 1-1/8 in . or 28.5 mm, through which the 
rotary motion of drilling is transferred from the drilling motor 
to the cutt ing bit. A st iffer drill rod is suggested for holes 
deeper than 50 ft (15m). The hole shall be limited in diameter 
to between 2-1 /4 and 6 in . (57 .2 and 152mm). 

2.2 Split-Barre l Sampler - The sampler shall be con­
structed with the dimensions indicated (in Fig . 1.) The drive 
shoe shall be of hardened steel and shall be replaced or 
repaired when it becomes dented or distorted . The coupling 
head shall have fou r 1 /2-in . ( 12.7-mm) (minimum diameter) 
vent ports a nd shall co ntain a ball check valve. If sizes other 
than t he 2-in . (50.8-mm) sampler are permitted, the size shall 
be conspi cuously noted on all penetration records. 

2 .3 Drive We ight Assembly - The assembly shall consist of 
a 140-lb (63.5-kg) weight, a driving head, and a guide 
permitting a fre e fall of 30 in. (0.76 m). Special precautions 
sha ll be ta ken to ensure that the energy of the falling weight is 
not redu ced by friction betwee n the drive weight and the 
gui des. 

2.4 _Accessory Equ ipmen t - Labels , data sheets, sample 
jars, paraffin, and other necessary supp li es should accompany 
the sam pling equipment . 



SOIL SAM.PLING ~ METHODS parratt 
wolffinc 

,__ _ _ _ SAM PLER HEAD -----,w 
rl SHER RD .. EAST SYRACUSf.N .Y 1305 7 

TELEPHONE AREA COOt 315 / 437 -14?9 

SUITABLE 
SEAT IN G 4 VENTS 

f DIA (min.l 

,._ _ _ __________ · - 27" (m ln. l lOPENl ------------

Note 1 - Split barre l may be 1-1 /2 in . inside diame ter 
provided it contains a lin er of 16-gage wall thi ckness . 

Note 2 - Core retain ers in th e driving sho e to prevent lo ss of 
sample are permitted . 

Note 3 - The corners at A may be slightly rounded . 

3. Procedure 
3 .1 Clear out t he ho le to sa mpl ing e leva t ion using equip­

ment that will ensure that th e materi a l to be sampled is not 
disturbed by the operation. In saturated sands and silts 
withdraw the drill bit slowly to prevent loosening of the soil 
around the hole. Maintain the water level in the hole at or 
above ground wate r leve l. 

3 .2 In no case shall a bottom-discharge bit be permitted. 
(Side-discharge bits are permissible .) The process of jetting 
through an open-tube sampler and th en sam p ling whe n the 
d esired de pth is reach ed shall not be permitted . Where casing is 
used , it may not be driven below sam p ling ~levation . Record 
any loss of c ircul ati o n or e xcess press ure in drilling fluid 
during advancing of holes. 

3 .3 With th e sa mpler rest ing on th e bo tt o m o f the hol e, 
drive the sampler with blows from th e 140-lb (63.5 kg) 
hammer fa ll ing 30 in . (0.76 m) unt il e ither 18 in . (0.45 m) 
have been penetrated or 100 blows have bee n appli ed . 

3.4 Repeat this operation at interva ls not longer than 5 ft 
(1 .5 m) in homoge neous strata and a t every c hange of st rat a. 

3 .5 Record the number of blows re quired to effect each 6 
in . (0.15 m) of pe net ration or fra ctions the reof. The fir st 6 in . 
(0.15 m ) is co nsi dered to be a sea tin g d r ive. T he number of 
blow s req ui red for t he second and t h ird 6 in . (0.15 m ) o f 
penet ration ad d ed is te rmed the penetra ti o n resis t ance, N. If 
the sampl er is drive n less than 18 in . (0 .45 m), the penetrat ion 
resistance is th at for the la st 1 f t (0. 30 m) of penetration (if 
less th an 1 ft (0 .30 m) is pe netr ated , the logs shall stat e the 
number of blow s and th e fra ct ion of 1 ft (0.30 m) penetra ted) . 

3 .6 Bring t he sam ple r to t he surface and ope n. Describe 
carefully t ypi cal sa m ples of so il s recovered as to co mpos it io n , 
structure, consi ste ncy , co lor, and co ndi tio n ; t hen put into jars 
without ramm ing. Sea l t he m with wax or her metica lly sea l to 
pre vent evapora ti o n of t he soi l moisture. Affi x labe ls to t he jar 

Table of Metric Equivalents. 

In. Mm Cm In. Mm Cm 

1/16 (16 gage) 1.5 . .. 2 . .. 5.08 

l /2 12.7 . . . 3 . ' . 7.62 

3/4 19.0 1.90 6 . ' . 15.24 

7/8 22.2 2.22 18 ' .. 45.72 

1-3/8 34.9 3.49 27 68.58 

1-1 /2 38.1 3.81 

Fig. 1 - Standard Split Barrel Sampler Assembly 

or make notations on the covers (or both) bearing job 
designation, boring number, sample number, depth pene­
tration record, and length of recovery. Protect samples against 
extreme temperature changes. 

4 . Report 
4 .1 Data obtained in borings shall be record ed in the field 

and shall include the following : 
4 .1.1 Name and location of job, 
4 .1. 2 Date of boring - start, finish, 
4 .1.3 Boring number and coordina te , if available, 
4.1.4 Surface elevation, if ava ilable , 
4 .1.5 Sample number and depth, 
4 .1.6 Method of advancing sample r, penetration and re-

co ve ry lengths, 
4 .1. 7 Type and size of sample r, 
4 .1.8 Description of soil, 
4 .1.9 Thickness of layer, 
4 .1.10 De pth to water surface; to loss of water; to artesian 

head ; time at which reading was made, 
4 .1.11 Type and make of machine, 
4 .1.12 Si ze of casing, d e pth of cased ho le, 
4 .1.13 Number of blows per 6 in . (0.15 m) 
4. 1.14 Names o f c rewmen, and 
4 .1.15 Weather, re marks . 

1Under t he standardizat ion procedure o f th e Society , this method is 
under the juri sdiction of the ASTM Commit tee D-18 on Soil and Rock 
for Engineering Purpo ses . A list of members may be found in the ASTM 
Y ear Book . 

Current edit ion accep ted October 20 , 1967. Origi na lly issued , 1958. 
Replaces D-1586-64T . 



GENERAL NOTES 
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FISHER RO .. EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y.13057 
TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-1429 

1. Soil boring logs, notes and other data shown are the resu lts of personal observations and inter­
pretations made by Parratt-Wolff, Inc. 

Exploration records prepared by our drilling foreman in the field form the basis of all logs, and 
samples of subsurface materials retained by the driller are observed by technical personnel in our 
laboratory to check field classifications. 

2. Exp lanation of the c lassifications and terms: 
a. Bedrock - Natural solid mineral matter occurring in great thickness and extent in its natural 
location. It is classified according to geological type and structure (joints, bedding, etc.) and 
described as solid, weathered, broken or fragmented depending on its condition. 
b. Soils - Sediments or other unconsolidated accumulations of particles produced by the 
physical and chemical disintegration of rocks and which may or may not contain organic mat­
ter. 

PENETRATION RESISTANCE 
COHESIONLESS SOILS COHESIVE SOILS 

Blows Per Ft. Relative Density Blows Per Ft. Consistency 

Oto 4 Very Loose Oto 2 
4 to 10 Loose 2 to 4 
10 to 30 Medium Dense 4 to 8 
30 to 50 Dense 8 to 15 
Over 50 Very Dense 10 to 30 

Over 30 

Size Component Terms 

Boulder . ................... Larger than 8 inches 
Cobble .. .. . . ..... . ...... .. . 8 inches to 3 inches 
Gravel - coarse . . . . . ....... 3 inches to 1 inch 

- medium ... ...... .. 1 inch to 318 inch 
- fine . . ......... . ... 3/8 inch to 4.76 mm 

Sand - coarse ........... . 4.76 mm to 2.00 mm (#10 sieve) 
- medium . . ..... .. . . 2.00 mm to 0.42 mm (#40 sieve) 
- fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.42 mm to 0.07 4 mm (#200 sieve) 

Silt and Clay . ..... . ......... Finer than 0.074 mm 

Very Soft 
Soft 
Medium Stiff 
Stiff 
Very Stiff 
Hard 

Proportion By Weight 

Major component is shown 
with all letters capitalized. 

Minor component percen­
tage terms of total sample 
are: 

and ... 35 to 50 percent 
some . 20 to 35 percent 
little .. 10 to 20 percent 
trace .. 1 to 10 percent 

c. Gradation Terms - The terms coarse, mediull) and fine are used to describe gradation of 
Sand and Gravel. 

d. The terms used to describe the various soil components and proportions are arrived at by 
visual estimates of the recovered soil samples. Other terms are used when the recovered 
samples are not truly representative of the natural materials, such as soil containing numerous 
cobbles and boulders which cannot be sampled, thinly stratified soils, organic soils, and fills . 

e. Ground water - The measurement was made during exploration work or immediately after 
completion, unless otherwise noted. The depth recorded is influenced by exploration methods, 
soil type and weather conditions during exploration. Where no water was observed it is so in­
dicated. It is anticipated that the ground water will rise during periods of wet weather. In addi­
tion, perched ground water above the water levels indicated (or above the bottom of the hole 
where no ground water is indicated) may be encountered at changes in soil strata or top of rock. 
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FISHER RD., EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y.13057 
TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-1429 

A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE 
UNIFIED SOIL SYSTEM 

The Unified Classification System is an engineering soil 
classification that is an outgrowth of the Air-Field 
classification developed by Casagrande. 

The system incorporates the textural characteristics of a 
soil into the engineering classification. All soils are 
classified into fifteen groups, each group being designated 
by two letters. These letters are as follows: G-gravel, 
S- sand, M- Non plastic or low plasticity fines, C­
plastic fines, Pt-peat, humus and swamp soils, 0-
organic, W-well graded, P-poorly graded, L-low liquid 
limit, H-high liquid limit. 

GW and SW Groups 
These groups comprise well graded gravelly and sandy 

soils which contain less than 5% of non plastic fines pass­
ing a #200 sieve. Fines which are present must not no­
ticeably change the strength characteristics of the coarse 
grain fraction and must not interfere with its free draining 
characteristics. In areas subject to frost action the ma­
terial should not contain more than about 3% of soil grains 
smaller than .02 millimeters in size. 

GP and SP Groups 
These groups are poorly graded gravels and sands con­

taining less than 5% non plastic fines. They may consist of 
uniform gravels, uniform sands, or non uniform mixtures of 
very coarse material and very fine sand with intermediate 
sizes lacking. Materials of this latter type are sometimes 
referred to as skip graded, cap graded, or step graded. 

GM and SM Groups 
In general, these groups Include gravels or sands which 

contain more than 12% of fines having little or no plasticity. 
The plasticity index and liquid limit of a soil in either of 
these groups plot below the "A" line on a plasticity chart. 
Gradation is not important and both low grade and poorly 
graded materials are included. Some sands and gravels in 
these groups may have a binder composed of natural ce­
menting agents so proportioned that the mixture shows 
negligible swelling or shrinkage. Thus, the dry strength is 
provided by a small amount of soil binder or dry cementa­
tion of calcareous materials or iron oxide. A fine fraction of 
non cemented materials may be composed of silts or rock 
flour types having little or no plasticity, and the mixture 
will exhibit no dry strength. 

GC and SC Groups 
These groups comprise gravelly or sandy soils with more 

than 12% of fines which exhibit either low or high plasticity. 
The plasticity index and liquid limit of a soil in either of 
these groups plot above the "A" lirie on the plasticity chart. 
Gradation of these materials is not important. Plasticity of 
the binder fraction has more Influence on the behavior of 
the soils than does the variation in gradation. A fine frac­
tion is generally composed of clays. 

ML and MH Groups 
These groups include predominantly silty materials and 

micaceous or diatomaceous soils. An arbitrary division be­
tween tfle two groups has been established with a liquid 
limit of 50. Soils In these groups are sandy silts, clayey 
silts or organic silts with relatively low plasticity. Also in­
cluded are loesslal soils and rock flours. Micaceous and 
diatomaceous soils generally fall within the MH group, but 
may extend into the ML group when their liquid limit is less 
than 50. The same is true for certain types of kaolin clays 
and some illite clays having relatively low plasticity. 

CL and CH Groups 
The CL and CH groups embrace clays with low and high 

liquid limits respectively. They are primarily inorganic 
clays. Low plasticity clays are classified as CL and are 
usually lean clays, sandy clays, and silty clays. The 
medium plasticity and high plasticity clays are classified 
as CH. These include fat clays, gumbo clays, certain vol­
canic clays and bentonite. 

OL and OH Groups 
The soils in these groups are characterized by the 

presence of organic matter including organic silts and 
clays. They have a plasticity range that corresponds with 
the ML and MH groups. 

Pt Group 
Highly organic soils which are very compressible have 

undesirable construction characteristics and are classified 
in one group with the symbol Pt. Peat, humus and swamp 
soils with a highly organic texture are typical of the group. 
Particles of leaves, grass, branches of bushes and other 
fibrous vegetable matter are common components of 
these soils. 

Borderline Classification 
Soils in the GW, SW, GP and SP groups are non plastic 

materials having less than 5% passing the #200 sieve, 
while GM, SM, GC, and SC soils have more than 12% pass­
ing the #200 sieve. When these coarse grain materials con­
tain between 5% and 12% of fines they are classified as 
borderline, and are designated by the dual symbol such as 
GW-GM. Similarly coarse grain soils which have less than 
5% passing the #200 sieve, but which are not free draining 
or in which the fine fraction exhibits plasticity are also 
classed as borderline and are given a dual symbol. Still 
another type of borderline classification occurs when a 
liquid limit of a fine grain soil is less than 29 and the 
plasticity index lies in the range of four to seven. These 
limits are indicated by the shaded area on the plasticity 
chart. 

SIity and Clayey 
In the Unified System, these terms are used to describe 

soils whose Atterberg limits plot below and above the "A" 
line on the plasticity chart. The adjectives silty and clayey 
are used to describe soils whose limits plot close to the 
"A" line. 
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SYMBOLS 
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CLEAN 
~t;-., ·J:· 

GW Well graded gravels, gr•vel • sand mi xtu re., fill le or no fines. .. ;:,-J.-·.~. 
GRAVELS 

GRAVELS ~~;,f (More than 50% o f 
(Lill le or no fines) GP Poortv graded gravels or grave l • sand mi xtures, l111 le or no lines. .. , .. 

coarse Ir ac I ,on is 
LARCE R lhan the GRAVELS '• GM Silly gravels, grave l • sand • silt mix tures. No. 4 sieve s ize l ~ 

COARSE WITH FINES 

GRAINED (Appreciable amt. ~ /; •,; 
SO ILS o f lines) ,./ I GC Clayey gr ave ls, gravel • sand - clav mi11 lures. 

1;,A~.•".:◄, 
(More than 50% of 
m aterial IS LARGF. R SW Well graded sands, gravelly sands, lillle or no fines. 
than No. 200 sie-,e CLEAN SANDS 
size) 

(Lillie or no lines) SANOS SP Poorly graded sands or gravP.lly sands, little or no fines . 
(Mor e 1h,1n 5~ of 
coarse fr action is 

I SMALLER lhan 1he SANOS SM Silty sands, sand-silt mix lures. 
No. 4 sieve size) WITH FINES 

!Appreciable amt . 1/,~/, SC Clayey wnds, sand-c lay mn,tures. of lines) 
1/~ 

I ML Inorganic sil ts and very fine "111ds, rock flour, silly or c layey 
fine sands or c layey soils with slight plasticity. 

SIL TS ANO CLAYS 

~ CL 
Inorganic clays of low 10 medium plasticity, gravell v clays, 

F IN E !Liquid limit LESS than 50) sandy clays, silly clays, lean clays. 
GRAINED 

SOILS 
CL Organic si lts and organic silty c lays of low plasticity. 

!More than 50')(. of 
ma1erial is SMALLER 

Inorganic si lt s; micaceous or diatomaceous line sandy or silty th.in No. 200 sieve MH 
size) soi ls, elastic silts. 

SIL TS A NO CLAYS ~~ CH Inorganic c lays of h,gh plas1,c11y, fa l clays. 
(Liquid limit GREATER than 50) 

~ OH Organic cl ays of medium to high plasticity, orga nic si lts. 

,---

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS ~ Pt Peat and other highly organic soi ls. -=--
laOUNOARY CLASSIFICATIONS: Soils possening characteristics of two groups are designated by combina tions of group symbols. 
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par,att 
wolfftnc TEST BORING LOG 

FISHER ROAD 
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057 

PROJECT 

LOCATION 

DATE STARTED 

Ground Water Monitoring Well 
Seneca Army Depot 

HOLE NO. PT-16 

SURF. EL. Romulus, New York 
9/24/87 DATE COMPLETED 9/24/87 JOB NO. 871 88 

GROUND WATER DEPTH 
WHILE DRILLING 4. O' 

N - NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING 
30" - ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING 

C - NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ 
"/OR - % CORE RECOVERY 

CASING TYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER 

wCI: SAMPLE ....JW 

DEPTH SAMPLE a.CO 
C 

DRIVE 
N ~~ RECORD DEPTH ex::::> 

(J)Z PER 6 11 

0. 0'- 1 2/3 
2 .n• 3/5 6 

WL-.Y_ 
1 n•- 2 fi / 12 
u 01 12/10 24 

5.0 u 01- ~ c;o- u• 
u u• 

R n1- ll c;o- ~• 
10 0 Q ":!I 

15.0 

REMOVED 4. 01 

# HAMMER FALLING 
AFTER CASING 3. 01 In 
REMOVED Well 

SHEET 1 OF 1 

STRATA 
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE 

DEPTH 

TOPSOIL 1.5' 
Brown moist medium stiff SILT, little 
clav, trace fine qravel 2. 0' 
Gray moist medium dense to very 
dense SHALE GRAVEL and SILT 5. 0' 
Gray wet hard silty weathered SHALE 

Augered to 11. 0' 

Bottom of Boring 11 • 0 I 

Note: Installed 2 11 PVC screen 9. 0' to 
4. 0', 2" PVC riser ,to surface 
with locking cover. 



.. 



FISH ER ROAD par,att 
wotffinc TEST BORING LOG EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057 

PROJECT 

LOCATION 

DATE STARTED 

Ground Water Monitoring Well 
Seneca Army Depot 

HOLE NO. PT-17 

Romulus, New Yo r k 
SURF. EL. 

9/24/87 DATE COMPLETED 9/24/87 JOB NO. 87188 
GROUND WATER DEPTH 
WHILE DRILLING 

N - NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING 
30" - ASTM 0-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING 

C - NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" WI 
"/OR - % CORE RECOVERY 

CASING TYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER 

wa: SAMPLE ...JW 

DEPTH SAMPLE a.. cc 
C 

DRIVE 
N ~~ RECORD DEPTH <::::> 

Cl)Z PER 6" 

0. 0'- 1 .. 2/3 
2. 0' 3/4 6 
2. 0'- 2 3/6 
4. 0' 7 I 15 13 

5.0 4. 0' - 3 4/6 
WL 6. 0' 16 / 50-

• 3' 
6. 01- 4 50-. 41 

6. 41 

10.0 8. 0'- 5 50- . 41 

8. 4' 

REMOVED 
# HAMMER FALLING 

AFTER CASING 
REMOVED 

SHEET 1 OF 1 

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 

TOPSOIL 

Brown moist medium stiff SILT, fine 
to coarse SAND and fine to coarse 
GRAVEL 
Gray moist very stiff SILT and SHALE 
GRAVEL 
Gray wet hard silty weathered SHALE 

Augered to 11. O' 

Bottom of Boring 

Note: Installed 2" PVC screen 9. o'.-
to 4. 0', 2" PVC riser to sur- 1. 

face wkth : lockina cover. . .., 

5. 0' 

3. 0' 

3. 0' In 

STRATA 
CHANGE 
DEPTH 

1.5' 

3. 5' 

5. 0' 

11. 0' 

,-





RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD. NY SITE : LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT-10 PT - 11 PT-12 PT-1 3 PT - 14 PT-15 

WA TER 
LEVEL S (A) 14 DEC 81 FT 675.3 654 . 1 646.3 634.3 633.7 628.3 
LEVELS (A) 29 MAR 82 FT 676 . 4 653.8 646.3 634.2 635.0 632 . 9 
LEVELS (A) 21 JUN 82 FT 673.3 653.0 645 . 8 633.5 633.0 631 . 0 
LEVELS ( A) 20 SEP 82 FT 670.4 650 .6 643.3 530.8 631. 2 627.8 
LEVELS (A) 15 FEB 83 FT 673 . 3 653.3 646.8 633 . 8 634.8 634. 1 
LEVELS (A) 08 AUG 8-3 FT 670.5 642.5 630 . 9 630 . 3 
LEVELS (A) 14 FEB 84 FT 675.9 651.0 647.9 634. 1 634.9 632.8 
LEVELS (A) 17 SEP 84 FT 674.4 654 .4 648 . 7 634.3 629 . 9 
LEVELS (A) 19 MAR 85 FT 676.6 652. 1 647 . 1 635.4 633 . 7 
LEVELS (A) 12 SEP 85 FT 670.0 652.3 64 2 . 0 630. 1 630 . 6 
LEVELS (A) 17 MAR 86 FT 675.5 653.9 644.9 634.2 

· LEVELS (A) 16 SEP 86 FT 675.4 650.9 646.0 631. 2 
LEVELS (A) 16 MAR 87 FT 675. 1 653.8 647.5 635 . 5 633.0 

r 



/ 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT - 10 PT-11 PT - 12 PT-13 PT-14 PT-15 
ARSENIC 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND 
ARSENIC 17 MAR 87 .005 MGL NO ND NO ND ND 
BARIUM 16 SEP 86 . 30 MGL ND NO ND ND 
BARIUM 17 MAR 87 .05 MGL .22 .08 .03 .06 .08 
CADMIUM 16 SEP 86 1 . 000 UGL ND ND 1 . 110* ND 
CADMIUM 17 MAR 87 .001 UGL NO ND NO ND ND 
CHROMIUM 16 SEP 86 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND 
CHROMIUM 17 MAR 87 .020 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
LEAD 16 SEP 86 .005 MGL ND ND . 013 ND 
LEAD 17 MAR 87 .005 MGL .055& .027& .031& . 023 . 038& 
MERCURY 16 SEP 86 .2 UGL ND ND . 3 ND 
SELENIUM 16 SEP 86 . 005 MGL ND ND ND ND 
SELENIUM 17 MAR 87 .001 MGL .001 ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 16 SEP 86 .025 MGL ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 17 MAR 87 . 020 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
CHLORIDE 15 DEC 81 1.0 MGL 80.8 91. 3 93.0 7 .0 73.0 8.8 
CHLORIDE 30 MAR 82 1.0 MGL 77.0 68.3 61.0 11.0 93.0 11.0 
CHLORIDE 22 JUN 82 1.0 MGL 76.0 61.0 360 . 0& 5 . 0 86 . 0 5.0 
CH LORIDE 20 SEP 82 1.0 MGL 78.0 68 . 0 1110 .0& 7.0 95 . 0 15.0 
CHLORIDE 15 FEB 83 1.0 MGL 70.0 69.0 30.0 8.0 79.0 15.0 
CHLORIDE 09 AUG 83 1.0 MGL 72.0 1510.0& 9.0 66.0 
CHLORIDE 14 FEB 84 1.0 MGL 74.0 55.0 41 .o 5.0 61 . 0 7.7 
CH LORIDE 18 SEP 84 1 . 0 MGL 51.0 57.0 24.0 42 . 0 6.0 
CHLORIDE 20 MAR 85 1.0 MGL 69.0 57.0 16.0 23.0 7 .0 
CHLORIDE 13 SEP 85 1.0 MGL 69.0 52.0 692 . 0& 46.0 13.0 
CHLORIDE 18 MAR 86 1.0 MGL 34.0 57.0 14.0 10.0 
CHLORIDE 16 SEP 86 1.0 MGL 62.0 58 .0 305.0& 9.0 
CHLORIDE 17 MAR 87 1.0 MGL 70.0 60.0 43.0 16.0 3.0 
IRON 15 DEC 81 .03 MGL ND ND ND ND ND . 15 
IRON 30 MAR 82 .02 MGL .05 .05 .06 .06 .03 .20 
IRON 22 JUN 82 .03 MGL ND . 11 .06 .03 .06 .08 
IRON 20 SEP 82 .03 MGL NO ND . ND ND ND ND 
IRON 15 FEB 83 .03 MGL ND . 07 ND . 05 . 09 . 16 
IRON 09 AUG 83 .02 MGL . 24 .05 . 10 .07 
IRON 14 FEB 84 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND .24 . 11 
IRON 18 SEP 84 . 10 MGL .20 . 11 ND .35# .24 
IRON 20 MAR 85 .10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
IRON 13 SEP 85 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
IRON 18 MAR 86 .10 MGL ND ND ND ND 
IRON 16 SEP 86 .10 MGL ND ND ND ND 
IRON 17 MAR 87 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT-10 PT - 11 PT-12 PT-13 PT-14 PT-15 
SODIUM 16 SEP 86 1. MGL 49. 56 . 56. 31 . 
SODIUM 17 MAR 87 1. MGL 49 . 57. 43. 18. 32. 
SULFATE 15 DEC 81 2.0 MGL 17. 8 152 . 0 622.0& 41 . 6 100 . 0 42.7 
SULFATE 30 MAR 82 2.0 MGL 29.0 131 . 1 360.0& 46.0 100.0 40.0 
SULFATE 22 JUN 82 2 . 0 MGL 16.0 120 .0 490.0& 35 . 0 100.0 31.0 
SULFATE 20 SEP 82 2.0 MGL 29.0 110.0 480.0& 40 . 0 110.0 55.0 
SULFATE 15 FEB 83 2.0 MGL 22.0 140.0 200.0 41.0 110 . 0 46.0 
SULFATE 09 AUG 83 2.0 MGL 10.0 481.0& 70.0 21.0 
SULFATE 14 FEB 84 2.0 MGL 20 . 0 57.0 302.0& 39.0 105 . 0 40.0 
SULFATE 18 SEP 84 2.0 MGL 16.0 37.0 36.0 34.0 29.0 
SULFATE 20 MAR 85 2.0 MGL 19 . 0 163 .0 275.0& 64 . 0 37.0 
SULFATE 13 SEP 85 2 .0 MGL 13.0 114 . 0 487.0& 97.0 44.0 
SULFATE 18 MAR 85 2.0 MGL 28.0 152.0 211 .0 58.0 
SULFATE 16 SEP 86 2.0 MGL 28.0 150.0 404.0& 42.0 
SULFATE 17 MAR 87 2.0 MGL 18 . 0 180 .0 50 .0 44 . 0 18.0 
COND(FIELD) 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 580 . 700 . 800. 490. 350. 
COND(FI ELD) 18 MAR 86 1 . UMC 620. 690 . 610 . 390. 
COND(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 545 . 690 . 1030 . 445. 330. 
PH(FIELD) 15 DEC 81 PH 7.3 7.3 7. 1 7.2 7.3 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 30 MAR 82 PH 7.4 7 . 8 7 . 3 7 . 3 7.4 7.9 
PH(FIELD) 22 JUN 82 PH 7.7 7.6 7. 1 7.3 7.4 7.7 
PH(FIELD) 20 SEP 82 PH 7 . 5 7 . 6 7.2 7.9 7.4 7.8 
PH (F IELD) 15 FEB 83 PH 7.6 7 .6 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.8 
PH ( FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7 . 3 6.3 # 6.8 6.6 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7.3 6.3# 6 . 8 6 . 6 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7.3 6.3 # 6 . 8 6.6 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7.3 6.3 # 6.8 6 . 6 
PH(FIELD) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.7 7.5 7.3 7. 1 7.5 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 7.6 7.7 7 . 4 7.2 7.7 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 7.6 7.6 7.4 7.3 7.7 
PH( FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 7.6 7.6 7.4 7.2 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 7.5 7.6 7.3 7.2 7.7 
PH(FIELD) 20 MAR 85 PH 7.2 6.9 6.9 7 . 0 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 13 SEP 85 PH 7.5 7.4 6.9 7. 1 7 . 4 
PH(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 PH 6.9 7.0 7 .o 7.3 
PH(FIELD) 16 SEP 86 PH 7 .o 7 .0 6.7 7.4 
PH(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 PH 7 . 4 7.2 6.7 6.8 7.3 
PH(LAB) 15 DEC 81 PH 7.5 7.5 7 .2 7 . 3 7.3 7.6 
PH(LAB) 30 MAR 82 PH 7.5 7.5 7.2 7 . 2 7.3 7 . 7 
PH(LAB) 22 JUN 82 PH 7.3 7 . 4 7. 1 7 .o 7.0 7.0 
PH(LAB) 20 SEP 82 PH 7.2 6.9 6.7 6 .9 6.8 7. 1 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SIT ES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT-10 PT-11 PT-12 PT-13 PT-14 PT-15 
PH ( LAB) 15 FEB 83 PH 7.3 7. 0 G. 7 6 . 8 6.8 7 . 1 
PH ( LAB) 09 AUG 83 PH 7. 1 6.7 7.5 7.2 
PH(LAB) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.8 8.0 7.7 7.8 7.8 8 . 2 
PH ( LAB) 18 SEP 84 PH 7.7 7.7 7.3 7.6 7 . 8 
PH ( LAB) 13 SEP 85 PH 7.9 7.8 7.4 7.6 8 . 0 
PH ( LAB) 18 MAR 86 PH 7.8 7.7 7.8 7.8 
PH(LAB) 17 MAR 87 PH 6.9 6.9 6.7 6.9 7.2 
SPE C COND 15 DEC 81 1. UMC 890. 1050. 1710. 610. 900. 510. 
SPEC COND 15 DEC 81 1. UMC 880 . 1050. 1710. 610. 900 . 510. 
SP EC COND 15 DEC 81 1. UMC 890. 1050. 1710 . 610. 900. 510. 
SPEC COND 15 DEC 81 1. UMC 890. 1050. 1710. 600. 900. 510. 
SPEC COND 30 MAR 82 1 . UMC 876. 950. 1340. 620. 970. 470. 
SPEC COND 30 MAR 82 1 . UMC 879. 950 . 1339. 625. 965. 470. 
SPEC COND 30 MAR 82 1. UMC 878 . 949 . 1340. 622 . 968. 470. 
SPEC COND 30 MAR 82 1. UMC 874. 950. 1340. 624. 968. 470. 
SPEC COND 22 JUN 82 1 . UMC 800. 850. 2250. 540. 850 . 460. 
SPEC COND 22 JUN 82 1. UMC 800. 845. 2250. 540. 850. 455. 
SPEC COND 22 JUN 82 1. UMC 800. 845. 2250. 540. 850. 460 . 
SPEC COND 22 JUN 82 1. UMC 800. 850. 2250. 540. 850. 460. 
SPEC COND 20 SEP 82 1. UMC 880. 940. 3900. 560 . 1000 . 570. 
SPEC COND 20 SEP 82 1. UMC 880. 940. 3850. 560. 1000. 570. 
SPEC COND 20 SEP 82 1. UMC 880 . 940. 3850. 560 . 1000. 570. 
SPEC COND 20 SEP 82 1. UMC 880 . 940. 3900. 560 . 1000 . 570. 
SPEC COND 15 FEB 83 1. UMC 845. 925. 1280. 620. 960. 510. 
SPEC COND 15 FEB 83 1. UMC 845. 920. 1270. 620. 960. 505. 
SPEC COND 15 FEB 83 1. UMC 840. 920. 1270. 620. 960. 505. 
SPEC COND 15 FEB 83 1 . UMC 845. 920. 1275. 620. 960. 510. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 960. 5800. 670. 990. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1 . UMC 960 . 5800. 670. 990 . 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 960. 5800. 670. 990. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 970 . 5700. 670 . 990. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 670 . 780. 900. 480. 720. 420. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 680 . 780. 900. 470. 720. 420. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1 . UMC 690. 780. 900. 470. 720. 420. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 680. 780. 900 . 480. 720. 420. 
SPEC C_OND 18 SEP 84 1 . UMC 730. 850. 890 . 740. 740. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1 . UMC 740. 860. 900. 730. 740. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1 . UMC 740. 860 . 890. 740. 740. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1 . UMC 740. 8 60. 900. 740. 740. 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 960. 800. 1110 . 660 . 460. 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1 . UMC 950. 800. 1100. 660 . 460. 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT-10 PT-11 PT-12 PT-13 PT-14 PT - 15 
SP EC COND 20 MAR 85 1 . UMC 950. 810 . 1120. 660. 450. 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 960. 800 . 1110. 660 . 460. 
SPEC COND 13 SEP 85 1 . UMC 820. 840 . 3800. 700. 510. 
SPEC COND . 13 S EP 85 1 . UMC 330. 840. 3800. 690 . 520. 
SP EC COND 13 SEP 85 1 . UMC 830. 830. 3800. 700 . 520. 
SPEC COND 13 SEP 85 1 . UMC 830. 840. 3800. 700. 520. 
SPEC CONO 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 750. 990. 940. 500 . 
SPEC COND 18 MA R 86 1. UMC 750. 1000. 940 . 490. 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1 . UMC 750. 1000 . 940. 500 . 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 750. 990. 930. 500. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1 . UMC 850. 1020 . 2300. 540. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1 . UMC 850. 1010. 2250. 540. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1. UMC 850. 1010. 2300. 540 . 
SPEC COND 15 SEP 86 1. UMC 850. 1020. 2300. 540. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1 . UMC 810 . 1090 . 1000. 650. 490 . 
SPEC CONO 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 810 . 1090. 1000. 640 . 500. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1 . UMC 810. 1100. 1000. 640 . 500. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 800. 1100. 1000. 650 . 490. 
TDC 15 DEC 81 .1 MGL 2.0 3.0 3 . 0 1 . 0 3.0 2 .0 
TOC 15 DEC 81 . 1 MGL 1.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 2.0 
TOC 15 DEC 81 . 1 MGL 2.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 2 .0 
TDC 15 DEC 81 . 1 MGL 1 .0 3.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 
TDC 30 MAR 82 .1 MGL 2.0 3.0 4.0 2.0 3.0 2 .o 
TDC 30 MAR 82 - 1 MGL 2.0 4.0 4 . 0 2.0 3.0 2.0 
TOC 30 MAR 82 .1 MGL 2.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 3 . 0 2.0 
TOC 30 MAR 82 - 1 MGL 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 
TDC 22 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 60 . 0 55.0 67.0 62 . 0 58.0 42.0 
TDC 22 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 62 . 0 54.0 67 . 0 61.0 58.0 42.0 
TD C 22 JUN 82 . 1 MG L 61 . 0 55.0 67.0 60.0 58.0 42.0 
TOC 22 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 62 . 0 55.0 67.0 60.0 58.0 42.0 
TDC 20 SEP 82 . 1 MGL 53 . 0 45 . 0 47.0 19.0 40.0 27.0 
TDC 20 SEP 82 . 1 MGL 54 . 0 47.0 49.0 19.0 42.0 27.0 
TDC 20 SEP 82 .1 MGL 52.0 4 7.0 48.0 19.0 41 .o 27.0 
TD C 20 SEP 82 .1 MGL 52.0 4 5.0 50.0 20.0 42.0 26.0 
TOC 15 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 14. 0 12 .0 14.0 11.0 11.0 7.0 
TDC 15 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 14 . 0 11.0 13.0 11.0 11.0 6.0 
TDC 15 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 13.0 12.0 13.0 10 . 0 11.0 7 .0 
TDC 15 FEB 83 .1 MGL 13.0 12.0 13.0 10 . 0 11.0 7.0 
TOC 09 AUG 83 .1 MGL 59.0 59.0 34 . 0 49.0 
TDC 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 59.0 58 . 0 35.0 49.0 
TOC 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 60.0 59 .0 36.0 48.0 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: LANDFILL 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

PT-10 PT-11 PT -12 PT-13 PT-14 PT-15 
TOG 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 60 . 0 60.0 35.0 50.0 
TOG 14 FEB 84 . 1 MG L 42.0 38.0 32.0 30.0 29.0 23.0 
TOG 14 FEB 84 . 1 MGL 43.0 37.0 31.0 29 . 0 29 . 0 23.0 
TOG 14 FEB 84 . 1 MGL 43.0 38 . 0 31.0 29.0 29 . 0 23.0 
TOG 14 FEB 84 : 1 MGL 42.0 38.0 31.0 29.0 28 . 0 22.0 
TOG 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 
TOG 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 4.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 
TOG 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 5.0 4.0 4 . 0 2.0 
TDC 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 3 . 0 4.0 3 . 0 2.0 
TDC 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 3.0 6.5 7.2 3 . 9 5. 1 
TDC 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 3.0 6 . 5 7.2 4 . 0 5.3 
TOG 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 3 . 0 6.5 7.2 4 . 1 5.3 
TO G 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 3. 1 6 .5 7.2 4.0 5.2 
TOG 13 SEP 85 . 1 MGL 1. 3 2 . 7 3.5 3.2 1. 8 
TOG 13 SEP 85 . 1 MGL 1. 3 2.5 3.4 3.3 1. 8 
TOG 13 SEP 85 .1 MGL 1. 4 2.6 3.5 3.3 1 . 9 
TOG 13 SEP 85 .1 MGL 1. 3 2.6 3.4 3 . 3 1. 9 
TOG 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 1. 6 2.8 3.2 1 . 5 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 1.6 2 . 8 3.0 1. 5 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 1. 6 2.8 3.0 1. 5 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MG L 1 .6 2.8 3. 1 1. 4 
TDC 16 SEP 86 . 1 MG L 4.5 5.6 5.8 3.3 
TDC 16 SEP 86 . 1 MG L 4.5 5 . 7 5 . 7 3.3 
TDC 16 SEP 86 .1 MGL 4.6 5.7 5 . 7 3.3 
TOG 16 SEP 86 . 1 MGL 4.5 5.8 5 . 9 3.2 
TDC 17 MAR 87 .1 MG L 2.8 5 . 1 3.9 5.0 2.2 
TDC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 3.0 5 . 0 3.9 4 .9 2.3 
TOG 17 MAR 87 . 1 MG L 2.9 5.0 3.6 5.0 2.4 
TDC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 2.9 5 . 0 3.8 4 . 8 2.2 
TD X 16 SEP 86 . 010 MGL ND ND 1. 140 ND 
TDX 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND 1.087 ND 
TDX 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND . 981 ND 
TO X 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND 1. 053 ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 . 010 MGL ND .020 . 748 . 186 ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 . 010 MG L ND .02 1 .738 . 198 ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 .0 10 MGL ND . 028 .745 . 183 ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 .010 MGL ND .018 . 664 . 182 ND 
NITRATE-N 17 MAR 87 . 01 MGL . 22 .42 .10 .38 .37 
POTASSIUM 16 SEP 86 . 10 MGL 2.94 2.63 3.52 2.29 
POTASSIUM 17 MAR 87 . 10 MGL 2.46 2. 17 2.33 3.38 1. 94 
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RUN DATE : 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY 

~ESENS 

SITE : LANDFILL 

NOTES: ALL METALS AND OTHER PARAMETERS WHERE APPROPRIATE ARE ON A DISSOLVED (FILTERED) BASIS UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. DETECTION LIMITS SHOWN ARE NORMAL LEVELS; ACTUAL LIMITS MA Y VAR Y IN ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES. ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
ARE ACCURATE TO EITHER 2 OR 3 SIGNIFICANT FIGURES. 
B UPGRADIENT SITE 
* VALUE EXCEEDS A tJATIONAL INTERIM PRIMAR Y DRINKING WATER REGULATION STANDARD 
# VALUE EXC EEDS A NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER REGULATION CRITERIA 
& VALUE EXCEEDS A STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARD OR CRITERIA 

MGL - MILLIGRAMS / LITER 
UGL - MICROGRAMS/LITER 
PCL - PICOCURIES/LITER 
UMC - MICROMHOS / CENTIMETER 
NTU - NEPHELOMETRIC TURBIDIT Y UNITS 
TON - THRESHOLD ODOR NUMBER 
TON - TASTE DILUTION INDEX NUMBER 
CU - COLOR UNITS 
PHM - PER 100 MILLILITERS 
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~~l/;J flUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE : DEMOLITION GROUNDS l?(f7 
SAMPLING SITES 

RESULTS 
PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 

DATE LIMIT UNITS B 
W5 \o/4 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 

WATER 
LEVE LS (A) 04 JAN 82 FT 118. 5 109.7 110.8 111. 3 105 . 3 95 . 4 98.4 
LEVELS (A) 13 APR 82 FT 118 . 2 109 . 4 110.9 111. 6 105 . 4 94.7 103.3 
LEVELS (A) 28 JUN 82 FT 116.3 108.2 108.7 108 . 2 102.6 93.4 99.9 
LEVELS (A) 2 7 SEP 82 FT 112.9 107.2 105.2 108.6 99.7 92.6 
LEVELS (A) 07 FEB 83 FT 118. 2 109.8 110.5 110. 9 105.2 94.6 103 . 0 
LEVELS (A) 08 AUG 83 FT 112 . 9 106. 1 105.0 99.9 92 . 3 
LEVELS (A) 14 FEB 84 FT 118.3 108 . 9 109.7 109.3 105.5 94.9 103. 1 
LEVELS (A) 26 JUN 84 FT 109.4 109.6 109.3 104.6 94 . 8 99 . 3 
LEVELS (A) 27 JUN 84 FT 109.0 
LEVELS (A) 17 SEP 84 FT 115 . 8 107 . 9 108.6 109.3 103.6 93.7 100 . 7 
LEVEL S (A) 19 Mt\R 85 FT D 110.2 110 . 3 110. 5 105 . 3 93.7 103.6 
LEVELS (A) 12 SEP 85 FT 113 . 1 104.3 106.3 99.4 92.3 
LEV EL S (A) 17 MAR 86 FT 118.5 110.8 110.0 112 . 9 105. 5 95 . 7 104 . 0 
LEVELS (A) 16 SEP 86 FT 115. 7 108.3 107.7 107.5 102 . 5 93. 1 99.8 
LEVELS (A) 16 MAR 87 FT 118.5 109.8 111 .0 110.5 104.9 94. 1 102.8 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION : SENECA AD . NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 ~14 W6 W1 ~/3 \>/2 W7 
ARSENIC 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL ND ND NO ND ND ND ND 
ARSENIC 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
ARSENIC 29 JUN 82 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
ARSENIC 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
BARIUM 05 JAN 82 . 10 MGL NO ND ND ND ND NO ND 
BARIUM 13 APR 82 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
BARIUM 29 JUN 82 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
BARIUM 28 SEP 82 . 10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
CADMIUM 05 JAN 82 5.000 UGL ND ND ND ND ND NO ND 
CADMIUM 13 APR 82 5.000 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
CADMIUM 29 JUN 82 5.000 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
CADMIUM 28 SEP 82 5.000 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
CHROMIUM 05 J AN 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
CHROMIUM 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
CHROMIUM 29 JUN 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
CHROMIUM 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
FLUORID E 05 JAN 82 . 1 MGL .3 .2 .3 . 1 .2 .1 .3 
FLUORIDE 13 APR 82 . 1 MGL . 3 .2 .2 . 2 .2 . 1 .2 
FLUORIDE 29 JUN 82 . 1 MGL .4 .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .3 
FLUORIDE 28 SEP 82 . 1 MGL .3 .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 
LE AD 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL ND ND ~JD ND ND ND ND 
LEAD 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
LEAD 29 JUN 82 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
LEAD 28 SEP 82 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
MERCURY 05 JAN 82 .2 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
MERCURY 13 APR 82 . 2 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
MERCURY 29 JUN 82 . 2 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
MERCURY 28 SEP 82 .2 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
N02+N03 AS N 05 JAN 82 .05 MGL 6.70 . 71 1.20 1.60 . 08 ND .22 
N02+N03 AS N 13 APR 82 .05 MGL 5.00 .49 1.00 1.00 . 13 ND .38 
N02+N03 AS N 29 JUN 82 .05 MGL 6 .00 . 52 2.00 2.00 .06 ND . 30 
ND2+N03 AS N 28 SEP 82 .05 MGL 10.00 . 12 3.00 2.00 .08 ND 
SELENIUM 05 JAN 82 .005 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SELENIUM 13 APR 82 .005 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

.·SELENIUM 29 JUN 82 .005 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SELENIUM 28 SEP 82 .005 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 29 JUN 82 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVER 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
ENDRIN 05 JAN 82 .04 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 
ENDRIN 13 APR 82 40.00 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
ENDRIN 29 JUN 82 . 04 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
ENDRIN 28 SEP 82 .04 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
LINDANE 05 JAN 82 .08 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
LI NDANE 13 APR 82 .08 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
LINDANE 29 JUN 82 . 08 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
LINDANE 28 SEP 82 . 08 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TOXAPHENE 05 JAN 82 1 . 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TO XAPHENE 13 APR 82 1 . 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOXAPHENE 29 J UN 82 1 . 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND NU 
TOXAPHENE 28 SEP 82 1 . 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
METHOXY CHLOR 05 JAN 82 1. 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
METHO XY CHLOR 13 APR 82 1 . 6 UG L ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
METHO XY CHLOR 29 JUN 8 2 1. 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
METHO XY CHLOR 28 SEP 82 1. 6 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4-D 05 JAN 82 3 . 8 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2 , 4-D 13 APR 82 3.8 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2 , 4-D 29 JUN 82 3.8 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4-D 28 SEP 82 3.8 UGL ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVE X 05 JAN 82 . 5 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SILVE X 13 APR 82 .5 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
S I LVE X 29 JUN 82 . 5 UGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SI LVE X 28 SEP 82 .5 UG L ND ND ND ND ND 
GROSS ALPHA 05 JAN 82 4.61 PCL ND ND ND ND ND 4 . 14 ND 
GROSS ALPHA 13 APR 82 3.37 PCL 3.33 ND 2.63 2.30 3.64 3.39 ND 
GROSS ALPHA 29 JUN 82 6.49 PCL 4.81 4 . 26 5 . 99 ND 12.60 9.04 3.87 
GROSS ALPHA 28 SEP 82 5.20 PCL ND ND ND ND 
RADIUM - 226 28 JUN 82 . 24 PCL ND .27 ND ND 
RADIUM-226 28 S EP 82 . 18 PCL ND 
GROSS BETA 05 JAN 82 1 . 52 PCL 2.02 3.01 2 . 06 2.31 2.91 2. 12 ND 
GROSS BETA 13 APR 82 1 . 64 PCL ND 1.60 ND 2.05 2.08 ND ND 
GROSS BETA 29 JUN 82 1. 86 PCL 1. 59 3 . 34 ND 1. 62 1. 96 1. 99 ND 
GROSS BETA 28 SEP 82 1.76 PCL ND 1. 22 1 . 85 3 . 14 
CHLORID E 05 JAN 82 1.0 MGL 4.6 10.0 17.6 7.9 28.5 5.8 3.5 
CHLORIDE 13 APR 82 1.0 MGL 4.0 9.0 3.0 7 . 0 46 . 0 4.9 2.0 
CHLORIDE 29 JUN 82 1 . 0 MGL 9 . 0 9.0 11.0 12 . 0 51 . 0 10.0 7 . 0 
CHLORIDE 28 SEP 82 1.0 MGL 1.0 ~JD ND 3.0 11. 2 6.0 
CHLORIDE 08 FEB 83 1.0 MGL 2.0 6.0 7 .0 6 . 0 9 . 0 3.0 2 .0 
CHLORIDE 09 AUG 83 1.0 MGL 3.0 5.0 3 . 0 15.0 4.0 
CHLORID E 14 FEB 84 2.0 MGL ND 8.7 20.0 2 . 3 4 . 0 ND ND 
CHLORIDE 20 MAR 85 1.0 MGL 6.0 12.0 7 .0 15.0 4 . 0 3.0 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION : SENECA AD, NY SIT E : DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 \~6 W1 1~3 W2 W7 
CHL ORIDE 18 MAR 86 1. 0 MGL 3 . 0 5.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 3 .0 2.0 
CHLORIDE 17 MAR 87 1 . 0 MGL 2.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.0 3 .o 1.0 
IRON 05 JAN 82 .02 MGL . 13 . 15 .27 . 15 . 19 .10 . 14 
IRON 13 APR 82 .03 MGL ND .08 . 09 .10 .10 .02 . 10 
IRON 29 JUN 82 .03 MGL ND .24 .26 .44 11 .06 .09 . 70 11 
IRON 28 SEP 82 . 02 MGL . 12 .24 . 19 .23 .09 
IRON 08 FEB 83 .02 MGL . 13 . 10 . 15 . 09 .07 .06 .08 
IRON 09 AUG 83 .02 MGL .09 . 16 .25 .07 . 12 
IRON 14 FEB 84 .10 MGL . 15 . 11 ND ND ND ND 1.02 11 
IRON 20 MAR 85 .10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
IRON 18 MAR 86 .03 MGL ND ND . 03 ND ND ND ND 
IRON 17 MAR 87 .10 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
MANGANESE 05 JAN 82 . 010 MGL .27011 .040 .30011 ND ND .07011 .090# 
MANGANESE 13 APR 82 .010 MGL .10011 . 060# .040 .020 ND . 050 .030 
MANGANESE 29 JUN 82 .001 MGL . 210# .050 .020 .020 .030 . 130# .010 
MANGANESE 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND . 040 . 16011 
MANGANESE 08 FEB 83 .0 10 MGL .020 . 120# .020 ND ND .010 .010 
MANGANESE 09 AUG 83 . 001 MGL . 120# . 320# .010 .020 .21011 
MANGANESE 14 FEB 84 .030 MGL ND ND .035 ND ND ND ND 
MANGANESE 20 MAR 85 .030 MGL .085 # .045 ND ND .038 ND 
MANGANESE 18 MAR 86 .010 MGL ND . 120# ND ND ND ND ND 
MANGANESE 17 MAR 87 .030 MGL .078 11 . 275 11 ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 05 JAN 82 .01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 13 APR 82 . 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 29 JUN 82 .01 MGL ND ND ND .01& ND ND ND 
PHENOL 28 SEP 82 .01 MGL . 01& .01 & ND .02& ND . 01& 
PHENOL 08 FEB 83 . 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 09 AUG 83 . 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 14 FEB 84 . 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 20 MAR 85 . 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 18 MAR 86 .01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PHENOL 17 MAR 87 .01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SODIUM 05 JAN 82 1. MGL 15. 28. 20. 15. 14. 22. 12 . 
SODIUM 13 APR 82 1. MGL 10. 37. 8. 11. 15 . 21 . 10. 
SODIUM 29 JUN 82 1. MGL 12. 11. 9. 15 . 20 . 24 . 8. 
SODIUM 28 SEP 82 1. MGL 12 . 9. 8 . 10 . 16. 
SODIUM 08 FEB 83 1 . MGL 21. 37. 11. 12. 8. 15 . 7. 
SODIUM 09 AUG 83 1 . MGL 16. 36. 11. 9 . 15. 
SODIUM 14 FEB 84 1. MGL 7 . 7 . 16. 5. 4 . 14. 3. 
SODIUM 20 MAR 85 1 . MGL 23. 24 . 9 . 7. 9. 2. 
SODIUM 18 MAR 86 1. MGL 8 . 20. 30. 7. 5. 6. 4. 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS 8 

W5 W4 W6 W1 W3 W2 ~' 7 
SODIUM 17 MAR 87 1. MGL 8. 30. 14. 11. 6. 9 . 4. 
SULFATE 05 JAN 82 2.0 MGL 57.5 327.0& 38.8 233.0 147.0 225.0 77.0 
SULFATE 13 APR 82 2.0 MGL 110 . 0 330.0& 100 . 0 220.0 210 . 0 263.0& 84.0 
SULFATE 29 JUN 82 2.0 MGL 110 . 0 150.0 100.0 260.0& 220.0 293.0& 70.0 
SULFATE 28 SEP 82 2 . 0 MGL 130.0 81.0 88.0 180.0 194.0 280.0& 
SUL FATE 08 FEB 83 2.0 MGL 93 . 0 G00.0& 110.0 210.0 180.0 200.0 74.0 
SULFA TE 09 AUG 83 2.0 MGL 129 . 0 333.0& 106.0 215.0 203.0 
SULFATE 14 FEB 84 2.0 MGL 51.0 117 .0 130.0 119.0 148 . 0 108.0 7.3 
SULFATE 20 MAR 85 2.0 MGL 306.0& 231 .0 231 .0 194.0 180.0 47.0 
SULFATE 18 MAR 86 2.0 MG L 77 . 0 283.0& 63.0 248.0 148.0 117 . 0 57 . 0 
SULFATE 17 MAR 87 2.0 MGL 24.0 255.0& 67.0 160.0 56.0 6.0 27.0 
COND(FIELD) 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 680 . 440. 540. 550. 490. 270. 
COND(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 415. 650 . 315. 460. 440. 340 . 240. 
CONO(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 415. 645. 320. 460. 440. 335 . 240. 
COND(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 415. 650. 315 . 460. 450. 335. 240. 
CONO(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 415. 645. 310. 460 . 445. 335. 235. 
COND(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 1 . UMC 380. 700. 400. 500. 445. 450. 310. 
COND(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 375. 705 . 400. 495 . 440 . 445 . 315 . 
COND(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 370. 700. 405. 500. 445. 450 . 315. 
COND(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 375. 695. 405. 500. 440. 440 . 3 15. 
PH(FIELD) 05 JAN 82 PH 7 . 3 7.2 7.5 7.2 7.4 7.3 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 05 JAN 82 PH 7.3 7.2 7.5 7.2 7.4 7.3 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 05 JAN 82 PH 7 . 3 7.2 7.5 7.2 7 . 4 7.3 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 05 JAN 82 PH 7 . 3 7.2 7.5 7.2 7.4 7.3 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 13 APR 82 PH 7 . 6 7.2 7.6 7 .6 7.4 7.4 7.4 
PH(FIELD) 13 APR 82 PH 7 . 6 7.2 7.6 7.6 7.4 7.4 7.4 
PH( FIELD) 13 APR 82 PH 7 . 6 7.2 7.6 7.6 7.4 7.4 7.4 
PH(FIELD) 13 APR 82 PH 7.6 7.2 7.6 7.6 7.4 7.4 7.4 
PH(FIELD) 29 JUN 82 PH 7.8 7 . 8 7.8 8. 1 7.7 7.8 7.8 
PH(FIELD) 29 JUN 82 PH 7.8 7.8 7.8 8. 1 7.7 7.8 7.8 
PH(FIELD) 29 JUN 82 PH 7 .8 7 . 8 7.8 8. 1 7.7 7.8 7.8 
PH(FIELD) 29 JUN 82 PH 7.8 7.8 7.8 8. 1 7.7 7.8 7.8 
PH(FIELD) 27 SEP 82 PH 7.6 7.9 7.7 7.5 7.5 7 .6 
PH(FIELD) 27 SEP 82 PH 7 . 6 7.9 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 27 SEP 82 PH 7 . 6 7 . 9 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 27 SEP 82 PH 7 . 6 7.9 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 08 FEB 83 PH 7.8 7.3 7.8 7.5 7.5 7.7 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 08 FEB 83 PH 7 . 8 7 .3 7.8 7.5 7 . 5 7.7 7 . 6 
PH(FIELD) 08 FEB 83 PH 7.8 7.3 7 . 8 7.5 7 . 5 7.7 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 08 FEB 83 PH 7.8 7.3 7 . 8 7.5 7 . 5 7.7 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7. 1 6.9 6.9 7.0 7. 1 
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RUN DATE : 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 \.16 W1 W3 W2 W7 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7. 1 6.9 6 . 9 7 . 0 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7. 1 6.9 6.9 7.0 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 09 AUG 83 PH 7. 1 6.9 6 . 9 7. 0 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.3 6 . 8 7 . 2 7 . 3 7.4 7.4 7 . 5 
PH ( FIELD) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.3 6.9 7 .2 7 . 3 7 . 4 7 . 5 7.5 
PH ( FIELD) 14 FEB 84 PH 7 . 4 6.8 7 . 3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.3 6.9 7 . 3 7.3 7.5 7.4 7 . 6 
PH(FIELD) 27 JUN 84 PH 7 .0 6.8 7. 1 7. 1 7.0 7 . 1 7. 1 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 8.4 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.5 7. 1 7.6 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 8.3 7.6 7.5 7 . 7 7.4 7. 1 7 . 5 
PH(FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 8.4 7 . 6 7.5 7 . 7 7.4 7. 1 7.5 
PH( FIELD) 18 SEP 84 PH 8 . 3 7.5 7.6 7.6 7 . 4 7 . 2 7.5 
PH(FIELD) 20 MAR 85 PH 6.8 6.9 6 . 7 6.8 7 .o 7 .o 
PH ( FIELD) 13 SEP 85 PH 7. 1 7 . 1 7 . 1 7. 1 7.0 
PH(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 PH 7 . 1 6.8 7.4 7.2 7.0 7 . 2 7.3 
PH(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 PH 7. 1 6 . 9 7.4 7. 3 7 . 1 7.3 7.3 
PH(FIELD) 18 MAR 86 PH 7. 1 6 . 8 7.4 7 . 2 7.0 7.3 7 . 3 
PH ( FIELD) 18 MAR 86 PH 7. 1 6.8 7 . 4 7 . 1 7.0 7 . 2 7.3 
PH(FIELD) 16 SEP 86 PH 7. 1 7 . 0 7. 4 6.9 7 . 0 7.0 7.2 
PH(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 PH 6 . 9 7 . 3 7 . 4 6.9 7.2 7. 1 6 . 9 
PH(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 PH 7.0 7.2 7 . 4 6.8 7. 1 7.0 7 . 0 
PH(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 PH 6 . 8 7. 1 7. 5 6.9 7 . 1 6 . 9 6.8 
PH(FIELD) 17 MAR 87 PH 6.9 7.2 7 . 4 6 . 9 7 . 1 6 .9 6.9 
PH(LAB) 14 FEB 84 PH 7.9 7 . 7 7.8 7.7 7 . 8 7.9 7 . 5 
SPEC COND 05 JAN 82 1. UMC 730. 1130. 720 . 850. 860. 930. 640. 
SPEC COND 05 JAN 82 1. UMC 730. 1120. 722. 850 . 860. 930. 640 . 
SPEC COND 05 JAN 82 1 . UMC 730 . 1130 . 720. 850 . 850. 930. 640. 
SPEC COND 05 JAN 82 1. UMC 730 . 1130. 720 . 850. 850. 920 . 640. 
SPEC COND 13 APR 82 1 . UMC 719. 1300. 699. 810. 1000. 975 . 639. 
SPEC COND 13 APR 82 1. UMC 718 . 1302. 699 . 810 . 1000 . 972. 639 . 
SPEC COND 13 APR 82 1. UMC 719. 1301 . 699 . 810. 1000. 974 . 640. 
SPEC COND 13 APR 82 1. UMC 720. 1300. 699. 810 . 1000. 973. 638. 
SPEC COND 29 JUN 82 1 . UMC 620. 590 . 580. 750. 1040. 890 . 490 . 
SPEC COND 29 JUN 82 1. UMC 620. 5 90. 580. 760. 1030. 890. 490. 
SPEC COND 29 JUN 82 1. UMC 620 . 600. 585. 760. 1030. 890. 490 . 
·SPEC COND 29 JUN 82 1. UMC 620. 600. 580. 750. 1030 . 890. 490 . 
SPEC COND 28 SEP 82 1. UMC 795. 665. 700. 925. 980. 
SPEC COND 28 SEP 82 1 . UMC 790. 665. 700 . 920. 980. 
SPEC COND 28 SEP 82 1. UMC 795 . 665. 700. 920. 980. 
SPEC COND 28 SEP 82 1. UMC 795 . 665. 700. 920. 980. 
SPEC COND 08 FEB 83 1. UMC 580. 1160. 685. 760. 680. 755 . 605. 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 
SPEC COND 08 FEB 83 1. UMC 580 . 1160. 690. 755. 680. 755. 605. 
SPEC COND 08 FEB 83 1. UMC 585. 1160. 680. 755. 680. 760. 600. 
SPEC COND 08 FEB 83 1 . UMC 580 . 1160. 685. 760. 685. 760. 600. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 900. 1190 . 1020. 1050. 930. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 890. 1200. 1020. 1050. 940. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 890. 1190. 1020. 1040. 940. 
SPEC COND 09 AUG 83 1. UMC 900. 1200 . 1020. 1040. 940. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 360. 430. 620. 400. 500. 570. 88. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 360. 420. 620. 410. 510. 580. 87. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 360. 430 . 620. 400 . 510. 580. 88. 
SPEC COND 14 FEB 84 1. UMC 360. 430. 630 . 400. 510. 570. 88. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1. UMC 710. 1000. 620. 670. 760. 860. 500. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1. UMC 720 . 990. 620. 680. 760. 860. 500. 
SPEC COND 18 SEP 84 1. UMC 720. 1000. 620. 680. 760. 860. 490 . 
SP_EC COND 18 SEP 84 1. UMC 7 20. 1000. 620. 680. 760. 860. 510 . 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 990. 700. 750. 760. 750. 390. 
SPEC CDND 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 1000. 700. 750. 760. 740. 400. 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1 . UMC 1000. 700. 750. 760. 740. 390 . 
SPEC COND 20 MAR 85 1. UMC 990. 700. 760. 760. 740. 390. 
SPEC COND 13 SEP 85 1 . UMC 720. 610. 880. 830. 840. 
SPEC COND 13 SEP 85 1. UMC 720 . 600. 880. 840. 840. 
SPEC CDND 13 SEP 85 1. UMC 730 . 600. 870. 840. 840 . 
SPEC COND 13 SEP 85 1. UMC 730. 600. 880. 830. 830 . 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1 . UMC 590 . 960. 490. 670. 620. 520. 3600 . 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 590 . 960. 500. 660. 620 . 520. 3600. 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 590. 950. 500. 670. 620. 520 . 3600 . 
SPEC COND 18 MAR 86 1. UMC 590 . 950. 490 . 660. 610. 520. 3600. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1. UMC 710 . 1160. 690. 870 . 950. 820. 600. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1. UMC 720. 1150 . 690. 880. 950. 810. 600. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1. UMC 710 . 1150 . 690. 880. 950. 820. 600. 
SPEC COND 16 SEP 86 1. UMC 720. 1160 . 690. 880. 960. 820. 610 . 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 640 . 990. 670. 820. 710. 730. 530. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1 . UMC 630 . 1000. 680. 810. 710. 730. 530. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 630. 1000. 680. 820. 720. 730. 530. 
SPEC COND 17 MAR 87 1. UMC 640. 1000 . 690. 820. 710. 740. 530 . 
TDC 05 JAN 82 . 1 MGL 1.0 1.0 1.0 1 .0 4 . 0 1.0 1.0 
TDC 05 JAN 82 . 1 MGL 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 1 . 0 1.0 
TDC 05 JAN 82 . 1 MGL 1.0 1.0 1.0 1. 0 4.0 1.0 1. 0 
TDC 05 JAN 82 .1 MGL 1 . 0 1 .0 1.0 1.0 4.0 1 . 0 1.0 
TDC 13 APR 82 . 1 MGL 39.0 54.0 40 . 0 37.0 48.0 44 . 0 40.0 
TDC 13 APR 82 . 1 MGL 39.0 54.0 40.0 37.0 47.0 44 . 0 40.0 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 
TDC 13 APR 82 . 1 MGL 40.0 54.0 42.0 37.0 47.0 44.0 40.0 
TDC 13 APR 82 .1 MGL 39.0 55.0 43.0 37 . 0 48.0 44 . 0 40 . 0 
toe 29 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 43.0 30.0 43.0 42.0 53 . 0 42.0 38.0 
TDC 29 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 42.0 30.0 41.0 40.0 53.0 42.0 39.0 
TDC 29 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 42.0 30.0 43 . 0 40.0 54.0 41.0 40.0 
TDC 29 JUN 82 . 1 MGL 42.0 30.0 43.0 42.0 54.0 43.0 38.0 
TDC 28 SEP 82 . 1 MGL 37.0 28.0 39.0 21.0 44 . 0 4.0 
TDC 28 SEP 82 . 1 MGL 38.0 29 . 0 39.0 23.0 43.0 4.0 
TDC 28 SEP 82 . 1 MGL 37.0 27.0 39.0 22 . 0 43.0 4.0 
TDC 28 SEP 82 .1 MGL 38 . 0 28 . 0 39.0 22.0 43 .0 4.0 
TD C 08 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 23 . 0 3 2 . 0 26.0 22.0 27.0 25.0 26.0 
TDC 08 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 23.0 3 3 . 0 27.0 22.0 26.0 25.0 26.0 
TDC 08 FEB 83 .1 MGL 24 . 0 32 . 0 27.0 22.0 27.0 25.0 26.0 
TDC 08 FEB 83 . 1 MGL 23 . 0 33.0 27.0 22.0 27.0 25.0 26.0 
TDC 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 53.0 47.0 46.0 74 . 0 23.0 
TDC 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 53.0 4 7.0 47.0 74.0 22.0 
TDC 09 AUG 83 . 1 MGL 54.0 46.0 45.0 74.0 21 .o 
TDC 09 AUG 83 .1 MGL 53.0 46.0 46.0 74.0 22 . 0 
TDC 14 FEB 84 . 1 MGL 24.0 35.0 32.0 24.0 29.0 29.0 12.0 
TDC 14 FEB 84 .1 MGL 23 . 0 36.0 33.0 24.0 29.0 29.0 11.0 
TDC 14 FEB 84 . 1 MGL 23.0 36.0 33.0 24.0 29.0 30.0 11.0 
TDC 14 FEB 84 . 1 MGL 24.0 35.0 32.0 24 . 0 29.0 29.0 11. 0 
TDC 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3 . 0 3 .0 
TDC 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3 . 0 4.0 3 . 0 3.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 
TDC 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 
TDC 18 SEP 84 . 1 MGL 3.0 4 . 0 3.0 3 . 0 5.0 4.0 3.0 
TDC 20 MAR 85 .1 MGL 5 . 9 8.8 5.9 6.0 4. 1 9.5 
TDC 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 5.7 8.8 6. 1 6.0 4 . 0 9.6 
TDC 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 5.8 8.7 5.8 6.0 4. 1 9.4 
TDC 20 MAR 85 . 1 MGL 5.7 8.8 5.9 6.0 4 . 1 9.5 
TDC 13 SEP 85 . 1 MGL 3.4 3.0 2 . 7 3 . 3 3. 1 
TDC 13 SEP 85 .1 MGL 3.4 2.7 2 . 5 3.2 3.3 
TDC 13 SEP 85 . 1 MGL 3 . 4 2.8 2.6 3.3 3. 1 
TDC 13 SEP 85 . 1 MGL 3 . 4 2.9 2.5 3.3 3.5 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 3.4 3.6 6.3 5.0 5.4 3.5 4.2 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 3.4 3 . 5 6.3 5.0 5. 1 3.5 4.2 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 3 . 4 3.5 6.4 5 . 0 5 . 1 3.4 4 . 2 
TDC 18 MAR 86 . 1 MGL 3.4 3.5 6.2 5.2 5.2 3 . 6 4 . 2 
TDC 16 SEP 86 .1 MGL 5. 1 4 . 7 5.3 5.2 6.2 4 . 7 5.2 
TDC 16 SEP 86 .1 MGL 5.0 4.7 5.4 5.4 6.2 4.9 5. 1 
TDC 16 SEP 86 .1 MGL 5.0 4 . 8 5.4 5.4 6.3 4 . 7 5. 1 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD, NY SITE: DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

-PA.RAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 
TDC 16 SEP 86 .1 MGL 4.9 4.8 5 . 5 5.4 6.2 4.8 5 . 2 
TOC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 5.0 3.8 3.7 2 . 3 5.6 4.0 3.6 
TOC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 5 .0 3.7 3.8 2.2 5.5 4.0 3.6 
TOC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 4 . 9 3.6 3. 7 2.2 5.5 3.9 3.5 
TOC 17 MAR 87 . 1 MGL 5.0 3.7 3.8 2. 1 5.6 4.0 3.5 
TOX 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL ND . 060 .033 .016 .063 .048 .021 
TOX 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL ND .050 .025 ND .038 .059 .039 
TOX 05 JAN 82 . 010 MGL ND . 050 . 014 .019 .048 . 016 .034 
TO X 05 JAN 82 .010 MGL .016 . 052 .013 .016 .046 .056 .020 
TOX 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND .01 4 
TOX 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 13 APR 82 .010 MGL ND ND .012 ND .011 ND .010 
TOX 29 JUN 82 .010 MGL ND ND ND .017 .063 .068 .026 
TOX 29 JUN 82 . 010 MGL .064 ND ND .076 ND .039 .028 
TOX 29 JUN 82 .010 MGL .098 ND .015 . 070 .051 . 026 .031 
TOX 29 JUN 82 .010 MGL .045 ND ND .066 ND .082 .020 
TOX 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL . 041 . 130 .067 .096 
TOX 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND .080 ND .069 
TOX 28 SEP 82 .010 MGL ND .095 .077 ND 
TO X 28 SEP 82 . 010 MGL ND .095 .040 .062 
TOX 08 FEB 83 .010 MGL .043 . 030 .040 .039 .046 .017 . 030 
TOX 08 FEB 83 .010 MGL .042 .047 .047 .028 .046 .033 .038 
TO X 08 FEB 83 . 010 MGL .042 .041 .040 .044 .031 .039 .047 
TOX 08 FEB 83 .010 MGL .036 .041 .043 .041 . 056 .038 . 036 
TOX 09 AUG 83 .010 MGL .041 .040 .041 ND ND 
TOX 09 AUG 83 .010 MGL .036 .041 .036 ND ND 
TO X 09 AUG 83 .010 MGL .042 .038 .039 ND ND 
TOX 09 AUG 83 .010 MGL .040 .040 .036 ND ND 
TO X 14 FEB 84 .010 MGL .070 .064 ND . 037 . 055 .064 ND 
TOX 14 FEB 84 .010 MGL . 060 . 074 ND .035 .055 . 030 .014 
TOX 14 FEB 84 . 010 MGL .077 .041 ND .036 .049 .044 . 014 
TOX 14 FEB 84 .010 MGL .032 . 062 ND .039 .064 .041 .012 
TOX 18 SEP 84 .010 MGL .022 .016 ND .015 .013 ND . 027 
TOX 18 SEP 84 .010 MGL .022 .018 .011 .025 .012 ND .034 
TOX 18 SEP 34 .010 MGL .020 .016 ND .013 ND ND .045 
TOX 18 SEP 84 .010 MGL . 021 .026 . 012 .013 ND . 045 
TO X 20 MAR 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND .012 
TDX 20 MAR 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND .013 
TO X 20 MAR 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND .014 
TO X 20 MAR 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND .014 
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RUN DA.TE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD , NY SITE : DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULTS 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 W4 W6 l~ 1 W3 W2 W7 
TDX 13 SEP 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 13 SEP 85 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 13 SEP 85 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 13 SEP 85 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 18 MAR 86 . 010 MGL ND ND .010 ND ND ND ND 
TOX 18 MAR 86 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 18 MAR 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 18 MAR 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TO X 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 16 SEP 86 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TO X 17 MAR 87 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 

\ 
.010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

TOX 17 MAR 87 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TOX 17 MAR 87 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TDS 29 JUN 82 1 . MGL 465. 431. 40 6. 672. # 704 .# 698. # 382. 
2,4,6-TNT 2 7 JUN 84 .001 MGL ND NO NO ND NO ND NO 
2,4,6-TNT 18 SEP 84 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4,6-TNT 20 MAR 85 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4,6-TNT 13 SEP 85 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4,6-TNT 18 MAR 86 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4,6-TNT 16 SEP 86 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4,6-TNT 17 MAR 87 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2.4-DNT 27 JUN 84 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4 - DNT 18 SEP 84 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4-DNT 20 MAR 85 . 0 01 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4-DNT 13 SEP 85 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
2 , 4 - DNT 18 MAR 86 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,4-DNT 16 SEP 86 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2, 4 -DNT 17 MAR 87 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6-DNT 2 7 JUN 84 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6 -D NT 18 SEP 84 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6-DNT 20 MAR 85 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2 , 6-DNT 13 SEP 85 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6-DNT 18 MAR 86 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6-DNT 16 SEP 86 .001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
2,6-DNT 17 MAR 87 . 001 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
RO X 27 JUN 84 .030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
RD X 18 SEP 84 .030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
RO X 20 MAR 85 .030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SEN ECA AD. NY SITE : DEMOLITION GROUND S 

SAMPLING SITES 
RESULT S 

PARAMETER SAMPLING DETECTION 
DATE LIMIT UNITS B 

W5 ~14 W6 W1 W3 W2 W7 
RO X 13 SEP 85 . 030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
RO X 18 MAR 86 . 030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
RO X 16 SEP 86 .030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
RO X 17 MAR 87 .030 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HMX 27 JUN 84 . 100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HMX 18 SEP 84 . 100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HMX 20 MAR 85 . 100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HMX 13 SEP 85 . 100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
HM X 18 MAR 86 .100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HM X 16 SEP 86 .100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
HM X 17 MAR 87 .100 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETR YL 27 JUN 84 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETR YL 18 SEP 84 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETR YL 20 MAR 85 . 010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETR YL 13 SEP 85 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND 
TETRYL 18 MAR 86 .005 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETR YL 16 SEP 86 .010 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
TETRYL 17 MAR 87 .01 0 MGL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
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RUN DATE: 19 AUG 87 

INSTALLATION: SENECA AD. NY 

tES ENB 

SITE : DEMOLITION GROUNDS 

NOTES: ALL ME TALS AND OTHER PARAMETERS WHERE APPROPRIATE ARE ON A DISSOLVED (FILTERED) BASIS UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. DETECTION LIMITS SHOWN ARE NORMAL LEVELS; ACTUAL LIMITS MA Y VARY IN ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES. ANAL YTICAL RESULTS 
ARE ACCURATE TO EITHER 2 OR 3 SIGNIFICANT FIGURES . 
8 UPGRADIENT SITE 
# VALUE EXC EEDS A NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER REGULATION CR ITERIA 
& VALUE EXC EEDS A STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARD OR CRITERIA 

MGL - MILLIGRAMS/LITER 
UGL - MICROGRAMS / LITER 
PCL - PICOCURIES/ LITER 

· UMC - MICR OMHO S/CENTIMETER 
NTU - NEPHE LO METRIC TURBIDITY UNIT S 
TON - THRESHOLD ODOR NUMBER 
TON - TASTE DI LUTION INDE X NUMBER 
CU - COLOR UNITS 
PHM - PER 100 MILLILITERS 
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Galson 
Technical Services, Inc. 

6601 Kirkville Road 
Post Office Box 546 
E. Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 
Tel: (315} 432-0506 

Environmental Sciences 
Division 

Mr. Randy Battaglia 
Seneca Army Depot 
Bldg. 323 - Mat. Mgt. Br. 
Romulus, NY 14541-5001 

May 9, 1988 

RE: GTS #17082 

Dear Randy: 

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of the samples collected by Andy 
Watkins on April 5, 1988. The samples were taken from the landfill and 
demolition sites located a~ the Seneca Army Depot facility in Romulus, NY. 
All wells were purged the day before -- Monday, April 4, 1988. 

The samples to be analyzed for explosives were analyzed by the U.S. Army 
Environmental Hygiene Agency in Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD. The results 
were given to GALSON to incorporate into this report. A separate copy of 
the explosive report was sent by them directly to you. 

If you have any questions concerning our results, please feel free to contact 
me. 

EAS/ mrb 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

GALSON TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Edward A. Stuber, 
Associate Laboratory Director 

[, 
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. GROUND-WATER MONITO ING 
· FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

. INSTALLATION: s ~ ~( 1)tro--( WELL ID: _ __E ·, _f Q 

DATE: .Q. S _ .Q_ .!::{_ _§_ ~ 
, day month year 

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 

-JuTTan-

__ _s:: . ~ FT 

_ .1_ . lz. FT 
___ I . .l FT 

TIME OF MEASUREMENT: -_J_ _/ .:!._ S'"" HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT : ~o-.~G.-v- ~ ~ ~t'->~ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: _ 7.,,.-- · _!!... INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: 11' '{ ~• tp, 5,0 1 

~., P"<- b<'\.-,~ 

AMOUNT OF ~JATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: __.:2 CL _i GALLONS <. 11.- ,-~ 

IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 
TIME OF SAMPLING: _ t _J_ ...::£.--5: HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

__ _£ · .3. FT 
FIELD MEASUREM~S(IF PERFORMED): 

lf c,' '\(v pH: . 
temperature - -

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

L{ L\ I +., b,~ ~ ~ i ~ (,,. '-I i ·JJ.cn,, s I 

~ o .... : \ .._ .& ~ l{ I \.{ I B ~ \ ''i:U-p h--. --1-o 

SAM PLE COLLECTOR I S NAME: ~~ [ ,. 1~.:\1,.A~S 

WO RK AREA MEASUREMENTS( IF PERFORMED): 0c °F pH: 
temperature 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATI ONS(CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPAC E IS NEEDED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER'S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 (H SE - ES ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITO ~I NG 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INS'i"ALLATION: S½e-cc-- ~.., 
\ 

DATE: ...2_ ..2.. _ _Q_ ~ ~ JL 
, day month year 

WELL ID: _ J: _ _l _( 

-JuTTan -

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: __ l 3 FT 

LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: -~ ~ FT 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: __ _} . ~ FT 

TIME OF MEASUREMENT: _ I '2-- _I ~ HRS 
MET HOD OF MEASUREMENT: b ~~ ~ i ~ ~""-~ ~ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: "2- . 0 -- - INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: I' '" 'c f, S-,<:>' pvc.. bo..~~ 

AMOUNT OF \oJATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: .Q.. _&-_::( 

IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 
TIME OF SAMPLING: 1 '2- < i;-
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: - - --

(FROM TOP OF CASING) __ ..l. . ]J_ 

GALLONS 

HRS 

FT 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS (IF PERFORM ED): 
_ _.:!_ _:L' °F pH: __ 
t emp era t ure 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNI NG CONDI TI ON OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SP ECIF IED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS~~ 

1 1 

--tl--d e~ P.JA., GJ ~ ~ , +.o 1.v, .. ~ -:. ~ L( • <.o 
Bo~ J} w--e,l\ "< I q , 0 1 

ll.{ .',
1 

'/< o . l~~L"'JJ/.f1r -:. c.. . '-{ '}~ 

SAMP LE COL LECTOR'S NAME : .A-'\A.Jo...,tlL11r,.'s -
WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS ( IF PERFO RMED ): 0c °F pH: --

tempera t ure 
pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPL ETE D: HRS ----

_ 4 REP LICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIO NS FROM SP ECIFIED PROCEDURES : 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS (CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NE EDED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER'S NAME: 
AE HA Form 107, I Dec 81 (HSE - ~S ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INSTALLATION: ~(.,o-., A.-nv,._...,. WELL ID: P 'T I -z--
,.,-- 7 

DATE: Q 2._ _ _Q_ ~ j_~ 
, day month year -JuTTan-

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: S"" . o FT ---
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: - ~ . ..£ FT 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: - - -Z....- • ..9.. FT 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: _ I 2...- _:! .!!._ HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: \o~~ 4- ~ ~s1-~ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: "2.-- • 0 INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: 1t/'-f' 1 1, S-.'o ru .:.. lo o-.~~ 

AMOUNT OF ~JATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 5.su-- Wa,.,., ---
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: I "Z..- '( o 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ----

(FROM TOP OF CASING) __ S- . !:_ 

GALLONS 

HRS 

FT 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 

-~~ <\ °F pH: 
temperature 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS : 

Wic\ \ ~~ \.Q...J 1:>r, L\ \ L\. \ <o~ 
1 

~h- t,.. :.u.,..-\-Ly- -=. S'". O ' 

D--Lf>~ 4- b.,ttvv.,_ -:. 13 , o' 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME: Aw~\.v-.·s. 

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS( IF PERFORMED): 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

<a . 0 I )C O . I~ "'3 1... -;. I . ·3 '3...l 

oC OF 
temperature 

pH : 

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

4 REP LI CATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

CO MMEN TS AN D OBSERVATIONS(CO NT INUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER'S NAME : ____________________________________...J 
A EHA Form 107, I Dec 81 ( HS E - ES) 



.. 



FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 
·~ · GROUND -WATER MONI O ING 

INsi··ALLATION : ~c~ ~ 7 ~ o+ WELL ID: _ _f' "T _1 ~ 
DATE: _· S-- _ ~ _:1_ ~ JL 

, day month year 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 

- JuTTan-

- -~ · ~ FT 
_ _2 . 2_ FT 

I . 3 FT --- -
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: _.1_ ~ _!_ ~ HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: b it..~~ { ~ n---L~t;~ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: "2-- . o INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: I 1/'-l '' r; , <;", o ' rv c.. lo ~ l.o..-..­
AMOUNT OF ~JATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ~ w~ GALLONS 

HRS 

---
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TI ME OF SAMPLING: f (.p I o 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING ) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

----
- - '--t · a_ FT 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 
L\ ~ ' °F pH: 

temperature 

pH METER TYPt AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE S !TE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECI FIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

12.;, M \ A.& 't) "'-1 '-\ l '-\ \ 8 B , ~ -\i,... --\- w c~ 4-,- '--( , D ' 

~ +-o '=>.,th,-- I '1 · 0 I , I <;- , 0 \ )C O , l CD, 1.. -:. "2... --{ 0 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME: (-tvJc...,{'\L \~~ 

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 0c °F pH: 
temperature 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASURE ME NTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMEN TS AND OBSERVATIONS(CONTINUE ON RE VERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPAC E IS NEEDED) : 

SAM PLE PREPAR ER 'S NAME : 
i.EHA For m 107, I Dec 81 ( HSE - ES) 





---·•------------:==~=:::-:-~=':P:':"':'-:.-" _____________ _ 
GROUND-WATER MONITORING 

FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INSTALLATION: ~~ ~ WELL ID: _f, _l .k_ _ 

DATE: 6 S- o '-{ B ~ 
:-ct"ay - month year 

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: 

-JuTTan -

--~ • 0 FT 

"L . o FT 
I • o FT 

_r 3 .£.. 2---- HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: b o-.~ lJu... t ~ ~i~ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: 1-- . D C ES -- - IN H 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: 11

/'-{ ,c ff , -+ S-- .o p v c.. b a...:.u--.-
AMOUNT OF \./ATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: s..u. h-<-l~ GALLONS 
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: f '?J o 1-- HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECT ED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

----
3 0 --- · -FT 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 
_ _:fl\ °F pH: --
temp erature 

pH METER TYP t AND MODEL : 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCE RNING CONDITION OF WELL , ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SP ECIFI ED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

~ ~ °'-~ w 'Lf I L\ I 2, ~ I I -z_, i....ll ~ ~ 6 .,..:_ l.t.._J I ~ ' 0 ' ~ ,h-_ +o u., ,Jh.._ 

I\ . '3' • ~-h-.. -\-,o lo o ~ 1 8.'3-' ~ o . f<o'3 1... -.: r.4 i...Q_ 

•-1Js--1ss - \.V~~ " ~ c.\o._._.J..., .... f-.~ ~.;...c;.+ ___.. io ... ui... ~ \.\ . 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR 'S NAME : {two-.,-t\L,~ s -

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED ): 0c °F pH: 4 REPLICATE pH 
temperature - - - MEASUREMENTS IF 

pH MET ER TYPE AND MODEL : 
FILTERING METHOD: 

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLET ED: HRS ----

- A HA ZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROC EDURE S OR DEVI ATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDU RES: 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS (C ONT INUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED): 

SAMP LE PREPARER 'S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 (HSE - ES) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INSTALLATION: ~e,,c~ Axn:x:i 
DATE: ~ S' _ __£_~ ~~ 

WELL ID: _ _e .,-- _l _:! 

. day month year - JuTTan -
DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING : - - ..:i . .£. FT 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: -z__ • o FT -- -
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: -- 2... . ..£ FT 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: f => Z- o HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: b e."·LA..,,..-- 'i +i-r--- ~c "vv-t-.... 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: _ _ "Z- . _o INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD : j 1/<--\ l\ (! 

1 
S-.C I pv ,:_ lo°'-;l.J:i.......-

AMOUNT OF vJATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 'S-JuL- ~\~ GALLONS ---
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: _ ( 3 ·1... .::._ HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

- _ _j_ · -S-- FT 
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ( IF PERFORMED ) : 
-~:!._ \_ °F pH: __ 
temperature 

pH METER TYPt AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WE LL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMP LING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

'3 ti.. : Lt.J. i;-- 'a J.i(;M.,S, '-l l '-\ ' 'i3 s I L.-p-h-
1.:, . f 1 X C .i'~"32-- -:. "l! J, O 1-J.. 

--t I s- I i '6 - ......, A.-k,y ~ c..t ,,.,4,J_~ ,_ ~ -h ..-~ \- 1o .... \...o... -Fv.- '-'- . 

SAM PLE COLLECTOR I S NAME: ~ .t Jo...,-\'"\(..\~ 5 

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS ( IF PERFORMED) : 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

0c °F pH: 
temperature - -

--
--
--

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

- 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SI TE -

-

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMENTS AN D OBSERVATIONS(CONTI NUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED): 

SA~PLE PREPARER 'S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 (HSE - ES ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INSTALL ,A.TION: ~ u,.._ ~'1 ~" + WELL ID: ___ W _t 

DATE: ~ i:_ _ · ..£. ,_:£ ~ ~ 
, day month year -JuTTan-

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: __ ii;, . 7- FT 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: _ _j_ . ]_ FT 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: ___ / . 5 FT 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT : _ 1 ~ __2 ~ HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: \o "'-\.\ .. R . ....- ~ ~ ~~ .,...._,-.q__ 

I NS IDE DIAMETER OF CASI NG : _ _.::!. • .!2... I NCH ES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: 111"1"¢, s-.o' P"' "- loc..:~ 

AMOUNT OF WATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ~ ~~ GALLONS 
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: l L.f 5" o HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ----

(FROM TOP OF CASING) __ __!:: . 2--- FT 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): Li <;- \ OF pH: 

temperature - -

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOT ES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

'Be..:~ 'O""'-\ ~ \ ~\?,'3 , ~-1,- ¾ VJ...,.\--v.,..-- -:.. (Q. I 
1

1 

~~ +., b 0~ [ ~ \ ,; ' , 7 . '1 I y: C). (., s- 2... s -:. L { \ £! ~ 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR I S NAME: A-vu o:.:\1<...\ v/,5. 

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS (IF PERFORMED) : 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

0c °F 
tempera t ure 

pH: --

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

_ 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEAS UR EMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS (CONTIN UE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER 'S NAME: 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 ( HSE - ES ) 



. I 

I 

I 



GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INS TALLATION: ~~c-- ~ 7 ~o WELL ID: w · 2--- - - - -
DATE : O S' O '-\. <b ~ 

:ctay - month year - JuTTan-

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: o FT 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 3 . ~ FT 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: -- '2,..- . 2-- FT 

TIME OF MEASUREMENT: I S" 3 o HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: ½.,__,\.Ly t ·~ ~~Si,..-.,---IL 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: - _\...\. · _o INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: I 1""1 , , ~ ' S-, I ("''- \o ~l..a.-v 

AMOUNT OF WATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ~ Wc,'\,AJ --- GALLONS 
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: r c; ~ o HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ----

(FROM TOP OF CASING) __ -~ . _o FT 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 
_ _!j_ _k' OF pH: __ 
t emperature 

pH METER TYPt AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECI FIED 
SAMP LING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

I 

'b c...-, '-..L& '"l)~ '{\I..\. \~tt, I ~-\'\.-- +,,. "'-'"-~ ~ S-, <B 
~-h.-- +- 'o.,~-:: c; . 5" ' 

1 
"3.7' )c o . (oS-2--<o ~ "2- - '-t 0 ~ 

SAM PLE COLLECTOR'S NAME: ?h,;vo...,~i"'-'s 

WO RK AREA MEASUREMENTS ( IF PERFO RMED ): 

pH METER TYPE AND MO DEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

0c °F 
temperature 

pH: --

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRES ER VATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

_ 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEAS UREMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SP ECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

CO MMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS(CO NT INU E ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEE DED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER'S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 ( HS E - ES ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSH EET 

INST AL LA TI ON : ~Y-= ~YI 

' 
~+ WELL ID: ___ W 3 

DA TE : o c; O '1 8-- ~ 
~ay - month year 

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: ½~:~ l 
INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASI NG : 

-JuTTan-

__ ..l . ~ FT 

- S'" . .2 FT 
___ I . ~ FT 

_j_ S ~ ~ HRS 
~ /'1,--U)---!Z ~ 

L( · ..2.. INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: f '/1.1. " (/ '5° • 0 

1 ~ v C... b~a.a.,y 
t 

AMOUNT OF ~JATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: SJt-'-- ~uvv GALLONS 
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TIME OF SAMPLING: _ I S"" _j_ i._ HRS 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLEC TED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

- - .:J... · !> FT 
FIE LD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORM ED): 

L( s-, °F pH: 
temperature - -

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL : 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CON CERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

"B 0-.: ~ 'D~ \ '-\ \ ~ "6 r ~-h- +,.. v-'c.~ 7 ' -s- I 

~~ -\--o lo ·~ I lo ' 0 I , 8 . s-- )C O ' lo s- 2. s :.. s- ' <; ~ 

SAM PLE COLLECTOR'S NAME : 
WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS ( IF PERFORMED): 

pH METER TYP E AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

0c °F 
temperature 

pH : --

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPL ETE D: HRS ----

_ 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPEC IAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMENT S AND OB SERVATIONS(CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIO NA L SPACE IS NEEDED): 

SAMPLE PREPARER' S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 ( HSE - ES ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHE ET 

INSTALLATION: ~~- ~"'· ~11-\- WELL ID: ___ W ~ 
DATE: ~ 5._ _ _Q_ ~ -3~ 

, day month year -JuTTan -
DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: __ _J_ o FT 
LE NGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: 
METH OD OF MEASUREMENT: :,..Q__ 

INSIDE DIAMETE R OF CASING: 

_ 3 . ~ FT 
3 . r FT 

rS 0 ~ HRS ----
1-v---'L-tl- 9, ~ 

'-{ a INCHES -- -
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: I 1' i II C,, cs;-.o ' 
AMOUNT OF WATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

pv<... 't:>~, k-..-

S,LP-- \:)._JO"W' 
GALLONS ---

IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 
TIME OF SAMPLING: .J. ~ ..E_ .2 HRS 
DE PTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED ): 

__ -Z . o FT 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORM ED): 
-~ 3_ °F pH: __ 
temperature 

pH METER TYP E AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEAS UREMENTS IF 
A HA ZA RDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AN D COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMP LI NG PROCEDU RES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

oc..~'--_Lj '1)~ '1.\ \S<tiJ ~~ ~ vV .. d~ ..,__ 7 , 0' 
1 

~ --h,.._ +o\oc~~ l2.3
1 

s.3' ')Co. 1.,,c:;-2..s ~ 3 .5 "¢-~ 

SAM PLE CO LLECTOR'S NAME : 
WO RK AREA MEAS UREMENTS (IF PER FORMED): 

pH ME TER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHO D: 

0c °F pH: --temperature 
--
--
--

TIME WHEN FILTER ING AN D PRESERVATION IS COMPLE TE D: HRS ----

- 4 REP LI CA TE pH 
MEAS UREMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE -

-

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FR OM SPECIFIED PROC ED UR ES : 

COMME NTS AND OBSERVATIO NS (CONTI NUE ON REVERS E SIDE IF ADDITIONA L SPACE IS NEEDED ): 

SAMPLE PREPARER 'S NAME : 
AEHA Form 107, I Dec 81 (HSE - ES ) 



. I 
. I 



GROUND-WATER MONI TORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INSTALLATION: ~c.,o- ~ ~+ 
t 

WELL ID: __ _ W5 
DATE: o5 _ o~ S't> ____ _ 

, day month year Julian 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: __ .1::: . ..J. FT 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: "'2-- . S FT 
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: 
TIME OF MEASUREMENT: 

O . 2-,,, FT 

f t.f 3 o HRS 
METH OD OF MEASUREMENT : \, "-·, l.t..-v- s. ~ .,.._JL.o.... s i.-.,--JI....__ 

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: __ '-\ . _o INCHES 
PUMP I NG/SAMPLING METHOD: I 1 /'-\ '

1 rl l S-, o' pv '- b "'-: \..Q..,y-

AMOUNT OF HATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: S-tJ- WO"-V ---
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

TI ME OF SAMPLING: / t..-( '3 o 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ----

(FROM TOP OF CASING ) __ ·2-- . l 

GALLONS 

HRS 

FT 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILL ED): 

FIELD MEASUR EMENTS(IF PERFORM ED ): 
_ ..:i_~ \ °F pH: __ 
temperatu re 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
1tiASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR ANO COLOR OF WATER , DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMP LI NG PROCEDURES, ANO OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

?.>G<.:uJ ~ '-l \ii \~~' ~ -"'-' -h> w ~~-:. '2 .. 'b r t ~-h- -1-u bo~ ~ I t. '3, 

g.s )<' o . ~5"'2....~ -: S-,S' ~ 

SAMP LE COLLECTOR I S NAME: ~ 0---t'k..1 ~ s 

WO RK AREA MEAS UREMENTS ( IF PERFORMED): 0c °F pH : --
temperatu re 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

TIME WHEN FILT ER ING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETE D: HRS ----

_ 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEAS UR EMENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDURES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SP ECIFIED PROCEDURES: 

COMMEN TS AND OBSERVATIONS(CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NE EDED): 

SAMPLE PR EPARER 1 S NAME : 
AEH A Form 107, I Dec 81 ( HSE - ES ) 





GROUND-WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHEET 

INS TALLATION: ~c....o- ~Y\ 

DATE: _Q 5' _ ~ ~ __g JL 
WELL ID: ___ w _k 

. day month year - JuTTan -

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF CASING: -- ~ 0 FT 
LENGTH OF CASING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE: 1- . ~ FT -- -
DEPTH TO WATER FROM GROUND SURFACE: __ _Q . 'S"' FT 

TIME OF MEASUREMENT: _j_ ::!_ _I £ HRS 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT: 'lo"'-·\~ -l -\~ w,..La..~~ 

, INSIDE DIAMETER OF CASING: _ ~ . o INCHES 
PUMPING/SAMPLING METHOD: \ 1/4.' ' ¢ 

1 
S , o p v"- 1o.,.;,U4--

AMOUNT OF \.JATER PUMPED PRIOR TO SAMPLING: ~ \o-J1SW_ 
IF TIME ALLOWED FOR WELL TO RECHARGE BEFORE SAMPLING: 

GALLONS 

HRS TIME OF SAMPLI NG: _L .:i.. ...L Q_ 
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO SAMPLING: 

(FROM TOP OF CASING) 
AMOUNT OF SAMPLE COLLECTED 
(LIST CONTAINERS FILLED): 

__ _} · £.. FT 
FIELD MEASUREMENTS(IF PERFORMED): 

5"" o °F pH: 
temperature - -

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 

4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASUREMENTS IF 
A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NOTES CONCERNING CONDITION OF WELL, ODOR AND COLOR OF WATER, DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED 
SAMPLING PROCEDURES, AND OTHER OBSERVATIONS: 

~ .... ·, W ct w-il"""s -+o ~ ~\ Lt \ ie r ~h- h W<.'\-{-t...., L, 7 ' 

~-h.- -h b O ~ \ \ • "2..- I I 8 . 'S'" y; 0 . l.o i;- L.- ~ ~ <;""' <; "I,.,_, 

r-.\ .. ~ --. u I I s ~ 5-t-c-,vJ_ \\,,:. i l.oJ ,,_ --\-(.....y-

S AMPL E COL LECTOR Is NAME : Aw o-.,"t\.l.: \ 11'\.·.-e.. 

WORK AREA MEASUREMENTS( IF PERFORMED): 

pH METER TYPE AND MODEL: 
FILTERING METHOD: 

0 c °F 
temperature 

pH: --

TIME WHEN FILTERING AND PRESERVATION IS COMPLETED: HRS ----

_ 4 REPLICATE pH 
MEASU REM ENTS IF 

- A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE SITE 

NO TES CONCERNING USE OF ANY SPECIAL PROCEDU RES OR DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED PROC EDURES : 

COMME NTS AND OBSERVATIONS(CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE IF ADDI TI ONA L SPACE IS NEEDED) : 

SAMP LE PREPARER 'S NAME : 
AEHA For m 107, I Dec 81 (HSE - ES ) 





l 

GROUND -WATER MONITORING 
FIELD DATA LOGSHE ET 

IN'::i TALL.ATIQN: ~ c..e-- Arm, 4 ~ .. :\: WELL ID: ___ w_i 

DATE: .Q.. 5._ _Q ..:i _ ., <o_ ~ _ _ Ju-l ,· a-n _ 
, day month year 
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DEPARTMENT OF TH E ARMY 
SENECA ARMY DEPOT 

ROMULUS, NEW YORK 14541-5001 

RE PLY TO 

ATTENTION OF 

Director of Engineering 
and Housing 

Mr. Glenn Wilmar 
Remedial Project Manager 

July 7, 1988 

Site Investigation Section 
Room 2230, ATTN: ERRD- PSB/SIS 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 10278 

Dear Mr. Wilmar: 

As you know, organic solvents were detected in existing 
ground wa ter monitoring wells at Seneca's landfill site. Seneca 
subsequently requested the Army Environmental Hygiene Agency 
(AEHA) to investigate the degree of contamination at this site. 

AEHA's geohydrologic study is enclosed (enclosure 1). Also 
enclosed is data for the wells installed during the study, and data 
from a nearby farmhouse' wells (enclosure 2). 

Seneca Army Depot obtained funding for a Preliminary Assess­
ment/Site Investigat ion (PA/SI) and interim remedial action. The 
PA/SI is expected to be completed by September 1, 1988. The PA/SI 

----------- will det~rmine source s of contamination, and recommende d cleanup 
~~ ternat1.ves. 

he interim remedial action will remove and properly dispose 
of the sources, and collect and treat groundwater on the site. 
The intent of the interim remedial action is to take corrective 
actions in an appropria t e and timely manner. Funds have been 
approved to initiate the interim remedial action in the first 
quarter of fiscal year 1989. 

The interim actions will, of course, depend upon data obt a ined 
during the PA/SI. Although the interim actions may or may not satisfy 
final cleanup requirements, Seneca Army Depot will pursue interim 
corrective actions to protect human health and the environment. 

We request your concurrence/nonconcurrence with this plan of 
action. 
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If you need additional information or have any questions 
regarding this correspondence, contact Randall W. Battaglia at 
607-869-1450. 

Sincerely, 

¾wlltt/ilJ 
Gary W. Kittell 
Director of Engineering & Housing 

Enclosures 

Copies Furnished: 

Mr. ~rank Shattuck, Regional Solid and Hazardous Waste Engineer, 
Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 8, 6274 E. Avon­
Lima Road, Avon, New York 14414 

Mr. Paul R. Counterman, 
Technology, Division of 
Road, Albany, New York 

P.E., Chief, Bureau of Hazardous Waste 
Hazardous Substances Regulation, 50 Wolf 
12233 

Mr . Marwan Fanek, New York Facilities Section, U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, New York 10278 

Mr. Robert Hargrove, Federal Facilities Coordinator, U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, New 
York 10278 

Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Shaw, Smith Vineyard Road, MacDougall, New 
York 14541 

Mr. Charles Carroll, Seneca County Health Department, Thurb er 
Drive, Waterloo, New York 13165 

Mr. John J. Nicit, Attorney at Law, 20 W. Main Street, Waterloo, 
New York 13165 
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DEPARTMENT OF TH E ARMY 
U. S. AR:,H ENVIROH t:I ENTAL HYGIENE AG ENCY 

ABERDE E N PROVING GROUND, MARYL>.ND 2101C>-<5~22 

IIC~~T TO 
ATTI NTIO N o, 

HS HB-ME-SE 2 5 APR 1988 
MEMORANDUM FOR: Commander , U.S. Army Mat erie l Comman d, ATTN: AMCSG , 
500 1 Eise nhower Ave ., Alexandr ia, VA 223 33-000 1 

SUBJ ECT: Geohydrolog ic Study No . 38- 26-0313-88 , Seneca Army Depot , 
Romul us, New York , 13- 21 October 1987 

Copies of report wi t h Execu t ive Summary are encl osed. 

FOR THE COMMANDER: 

Encl 

CF: 

PAUL R. THIES 
LTC, MS 
Chie f , Wast e Disposal Engineering 

Division 

DA, USAEHSC, ATT N: CE HSC-E/CEHSC-F Cw/encl) 
HQDA (DASG - PSP) (we/enc l) 
Cdr , DESCOM , ATTN : ANSD S- T Cw/enc l ) 

'-eclr, SEAD , (iv/ enc l) 
Cdr, USATH AMA, ATTN: AMXTH-TE Cw/en cl) 
Cdr, MED DAC , Ft Devens, ATTN: PVNTMED Svc (2 cy) Cw/encl) 
Cdr, WRAMC, ATTN: PVNTMED Svc Cw /encl) 
Cdr, USAEHA Fld Spt Actv, Ft Meade Cw/encl) 





HSHB -HE-SE 

111[,-LY TO 
ATT EN TIO N o, 

DEPARTM ENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARM Y ENVIRONMEN TAL HYGIENE AGEN CY 

ABERDE E N PROV ING GROU ND. M ARYLAND 2101CMS422 

EXEC UTIVE SUHHARY 
GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDY NO. 38- 26- 0313 -88 

SENECA ARMY DEPOT 
ROMULUS , NE~ YO RK 
13 - 21 OCTOBER 1987 

The purpose, gene ral summary and conclusion s , and recorrme ndations of the enclosed report 
foll ow: 

a . Purpo se . In June 1987, ground- water monitoring det ected organic so lvents near the 
closed inciner ator at Sen eca Army Depot. This site i s near the po s t boundary, and 
approximate ly 1/ 2 mil e off the post is a domes t ic drinking wat er well . Seneca Army Depot and 
the U.S. Army Materiel Co1T111and requested an investigation of the contamination to determine 
the direction, extent, and migration of the plume, and the ri sk to human health. 

b. Surm,arv and Conclusion s. 

(l) General. The study team completed 12 borings and in s tall ed nine monitoring 
wells across the site, from wh ich samp les were drawn. The s it e con t ains a number of possible 
sources of the ground-wa ter cont ami nation, the most probable being old burning pits , which 
were later used as part of the north landfill. 

(2) Hydrogeology. The ground water appears to be in the fractured and weathered 
shale, confined to semiconfined between a glacial till and unwea thered shale bedrock. The 
ground water flows evenly acro ss the site toward the west - southwest. 

(3) Ground -water Contamination. The cont amination forms a definite plume , with two 
main constituents, t richloroethene and trans - 1,2 - dichloroeth ene. Chloroform, 1,2 - dichloro ­
ethane, vinyl chloride, and a floating product th at appeared to be diesel fuel we re a l so 
detected . 

No ground -wate r contamination has been detected off post, eit her in the pri vate well s, or in 
Well PT -2 6, installed in the north eas t corner of the airstr i p. Howe ve r, based on the results 
from the wells onpost near the boundary, the contamination ha s probably migrated offpost at 
levels exceeding drinking water standards. Surface water sampling results show that the 
contamination may extend to surface water, and has moved offpost . The offpost surface water 
contamination is probably due to contaminated ground water seeping to the surface and not 
direct surface water flow. 

c. Recorm,endation s . 

(1) We ba se t he following recommenda tion s on good env ironmental engineeri ng 
practices: Keep the si t es around the wells mowed; collect contaminated surface water before 
it flows offpost; in vestigate appropriate technologies for the collection and treatment of 
the contaminated ground water; excavate and clean cont ami nation source areas; and properly 
dispose of contaminated mate r ials. 

(2) Based on 40 Code of Federal Regulations 264. 101, negotiate corrective actions 
with the proper regulatory agencies; investigate the extent of the plume offpost. 
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lltl' LY TO 
ATT IN TIO N o, 

HSHB-ME-SE 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM Y 
U. S. ARM Y ENVI RON ENTAL HYGIENE AGE:N CY 

A BERD EEN PR OVIN G G R OUND, MAR YL AND 2101 ~422 

GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDY NO. 38-26-0313-88 
SENECA AR MY DEPOT 
ROMULUS, NEW YORK 

13-21 OCTOBER 1987 

1. AUTHORITY. Memorandum, U.S. Army Materiel Command, AMCSG- S, 
15 June 1987, subject: Fiscal Year 1988 Field Services Requirements. 

2. PURPOSE. To investigate the ground-water contamination of the old 
incinerator at SEAD and determine the direction, extent, and nature of the 
plume, and the risk to human health (reference 8). 

3. GENERAL . 

a. Abbreviations and Definitions. Appendix A contains a list of 
abbreviations and definitions. 

b. Project Personnel. William J. Bangsund, Environmental Engineer, as 
Project Officer , and William P. Smithson, Engineering Technician, from 
USAEHA conduct ed this study. Bill Pagano and Kevin Burch ell from SEAD Roads 
and Grounds as sis te d wit h t he f i eld work . 

c. Location. 

(l) Seneca Army Depot is in Seneca County in the Finger Lakes 
Region of central New York (Figure l). It is on the west side of the 
highlands separating Seneca Lake and Cayuga Lake. 

(2) The study site is midway up the western edge of SEAD (Figure 2) . 

d. Background. 

(1) History. Construction of Seneca Ordnance Depot (reference 12) 
began in July 1941. Later expansion included the airstrip from the former 
Sampson Air Force Base. Civilian employment peaked in 1943 at 2,500, and 
reached its low in 1946 at 600. Military employment is approximately 300 to 
400. PresBnt civilian employment is near 700. In August 1963, Seneca 
Ordnance Depot was transferred from the Chief of Ordnance to the U.S. Army 
Supply and Maintenance Command and renamed Seneca Army Depot. 
On 1 July 1966, SEAD was reassigned to the AMC. On 1 September 1976, DESCOM 
was activated with command and control over all AMC depot s . 

(2) Climate. The hottest month of the year in the area of SEAD 
(reference 18) is July, with an average daily high tempe r ature of 80 °F. 
The coldest month is January, with an av er age low daily temperature of 4 °F. 
Prevailing winds are out of the west and northwest. The average yearly 
precipitation is 30 inches. 
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(3) Regional Hydrogeology . The SEAD is with in the glacial till 
plain of the Central Lowlands physiographic province. Mos t surface drainage 
goes west to Sene ca Lake . However , one stream in the nor theast co rner fl ows 
north into the Se neca -Cayuga Cana l. Giacial deposits mant le mo st of Seneca 
County . North of SE AD i s a glacial lake plain, and to t he south i s the _ 
north end of the Appala chian Plateau (Figure . 3). Fi gure 4 is a map of t he 
bedroc k geo logy . The SE AD is underlain by a series of Midd le Devonian 
shales that make up t he Hamilton Grou p. The co~posite thic kness of t he 
units beneat h t he depot is appro ximate ly 500 feet. They dip evenly at a 
shall ow angle to the sou th . Figure 5 shows cros s sections of the SEAD area. 

(4) Regulatory Status. The SE AD has applied for a RCRA permit for 
storing ha zardous waste and for operating a deactiva tion furnace. The 
Hazardous and Solid Haste Amendments of 1984 to the RCRA requires that a 
Part B permit must in cl ude id enti fication and correct i ve action at SWMU's 
with continuing releases of hazardous cons titu ent s ( refer ence 3). Recently, 
USAEHA pe r formed a review (reference 16) of SEAD's SH~U's . The SHNU's in 
the area of this study in clude the old incinerator with its cooling water 
pond, t he ash and bu r n pits, an d t wo closed landfills. Corrective action at 
a SWMU site mu st be coord inated with and approved by the appropriate 
regulatory agency. i 

4. FINDINGS AND DISCUSSI ON. 

a . Methods . 

(1) 1-lell Si ting. Prior to a.ny 'l'lell construction , the st udy tea m 
installed boreholes across the site (Figu r e 6). Ground-water samples were 
drawn from these boreholes and sent to USAEHA labs and analyzed for volatile 
organic compounds. The data from these samples and from the existing 
monitoring wells outlined the general extent of the plume . New monitoring 
wells and additional sampling bore holes were completed based on those 
samples (Figures 7 and 8). In ad dit ion, SEAD has already instituted a 
sampling program for the pr iva t ely-owned offpost well (Figure 8) . 

(2) Dri 11 i ng. The study team dri 11 ed the wel 1 s 1vi th a truc k­
mounted Acker AD- II drill rig. Boreholes were drilled with 6-inch hollow 
stem auger and 4-inch solid stem auger. Downhole equipment was cleaned with 
tap water between holes to mini mize the possibility of cross contamination. 
The depth to the water table or the water bearing strata determined the 
depth of the holes. Appendix B contains the bor ing logs for the wells 
dri 1 led. One well was constructed using a surface casing to seal off the 
upper saturated zone and screened in the _bed rock. The surface deposits were 
drilled using 6-inch auger. Then a plug of conc r ete was poured into the 
hole, and a steel casing set. After the cement had set, drill i ng resumed. 
The hole plug and be drock were drilled with NW drill steel driving a 3 
1/4-inch tri-roller cone bit. Compressed air lifted the cuttings to the 
surface. The final construction of this well is shown in Figure 9. 

4 
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(3) General Monitoring Well Construction. Figure 10 shows general 
monitoring well construction. Mon itoring we lls were constr ucted l n t he 
borehol es using 2-inch ID Schedule 40 PVC pipe , in 10-foot sections, wlth 
flu sh-threaded, screw-type j oi nts. The bottom 5-foot sections are 
0.010-inch, factory-insta l led slotted screen. The f il ter pack around the _ 
well screen is clean , medium-gra·ned sand , filled to a le vel , usually l 
foot, above the screen . The annu lar spac e above the sa nd is sealed wl th 
bentonite clay . A steel casing with a lock i ng cap anchored in the bentonite 
protects t he well . Concrete is not used in surface grou ting beca us e of the 
prob lem of frost heave . The prob lems this causes was evident on SEAD' s 
existing wel ls. They generally had raised casings and broke n concrete 
grouts whi ch may have affected the integrity of the well casings. The 
study team attempted to repair the wells as much as poss ible. Appendix C 
contains the well construction data. Boreholes which were not com pleted as 
wells we re backfilled with cut t ings and dry cement as a seal. 

(4) Ba iling Sands and Silts. All we lls 1-1ere developed by bai li ng 
the sands and silts out of the casing until some degre e of clarity was 
achieved . As a minimum, 10 well volumes of water were removed [ see para­
graph (6) below]. Teflon® bailers were used exclusively. 

(5) Water Level Measurements. Immediately after drllling, the 
project officer measured t he water level in the we ll. In addition, wat er 
levels were measured after al low ing sufficient time for the water to rise 
to its static level . The measur·ng instrument was an electric water l evel 
i ndi cator. 

(6) Purglng the Wells. Immediat ely pri or to sampling, each of the 
wells was purged to assure that the samples were representative of the 
aquifer water. Generally, the volume purged was equal to 5 well volumes. 
The formula: 

L X O. 162 = n 

where: 
L = depth of water in the we ll (in feet ) 
n = number of gall ons equal to one well volume 

determines the volume of water standing in each 2-i nch-diameter well . I n 
most cases, the devel oping of the well was also consi der ed the purging of 
the we 11 . 

® Teflon is a registered trademark of E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Company, 
Inc. , l~ilmington, Delaware. Use of trademarked names does not imply 
endorsement by t he U.S. Army but i s intended on ly to assist in 
identific ation of a specific product . 
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(7) Sampling. All sample bottles were filled at the wel l, 
disturbing the sample as l ittle as possible. All dow nh ole eq ui pment was 
t horoughly cleaned between we l ls usin g a triple rinse of distill ed water . 
After sampling one wel l which contained ob vious hydrocarbons , t he ba'ler 
was carefu ll y cleaned i n the sewage treatment lab using a citrus-bas ed 
degreaser and a tap wate r wash i n addition to t he distilled wa te r rinses. 

(8) Samp les we re stored at 4 °Cat t he waste wa te r treat ment plant 
lab until samp l ing was complete . The samples wer e brought to USA EHA la bs 
by t he proj ect off icer. Th ey were shipped in coo lers with freezer pac ks . 

b. Site Descript ion. The site is a level field that gently slopes to 
the west. The site is grass covered, with a number of small drainage 
ditches running east-west ac ros s it . North of the site is a swampy area. 
The site contains a nu mb er of possible source s which are list ed in Table l . 
The most probab l e source is the burning pits, which lat er were used as part 
of t he nor th landfi ll. 

TABLE 1. POSSIBLE SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION IN THE STUDY AREA 

Sl~MU 
Number 
(reference 16) 

Description 

SEP.0- 3 
SEAD-6 
SEAD-8 
SEAD-14 

SEAD-15 
none 

Inciner ator cooling wate r pond 
Landfill north 
Landfi 11 sou th 
Burning pits 

Inciner ator 
Grease pits 

c. Results of Chemical Analyse s. 

Comments 

1974-79 
194 1- 60 's and 74- 79 
1974- 79 
Oils and solvent slu dges; 
1941 -7 4; 2 pits, 40 x80 ft 
burned at least once per 
week 
1974- 79 
Unlin ed pits use d for the 
disposal of kitchen grease 

(1) Initial Samples. On the first 2 day s of the onsi te work, the 
study team collected samples from the newly constructed well repla cing we ll 
13, and from a numbe r of open boreholes. These samp les we re shipped back 
to the USAEHA lab for quic k turn around. Table 2 contains the re sults of 
these samples. The regular monitor ing wells had also been recently sampled. 
Table 3 conta ins the results from that work. These data were used to locate 
full y devel ope d monitoring wells. 

Septembe r is typically a time of low ground-wate r l evels. Con ve r sely, 
March is typic al ly a time of high ground-wa t er levels. These data show 
that the spring melt and rains may release more contamination from the 
source. Th erefore, some of the results from th i s study may represent a 
seasonally low va l ue. 
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TABLE 2. RESULTS OF FI RST SAMPLING CA LL VALUE S IN PP B) 14-15 OCTOBER 1987 

NUMBER 

We 11 13 

BH 16 

BH 17 

BH 18 

BH 19 

BH 21 

BH 24 

Blank 

TCE 

BDL 

1225 

13 

6 

BDL C 4) 

30 

7 

BDL 

TRANS-1 ,2- DCE 

BD L 

238 

BDL 

37 

BDL ( 3) 

176 

88 

BD L 

OTHERS 

BDL 

Vinyl chloride 7 
Methylene chloride 32 
Chloroform 390 

BDL 

BDL 

BDL 

BDL 

BDL 

BDL 

TABLE 3. MOST RECENT RESULTS FROM THE GROUND-WATER MONITORING PROGRAM 

September 1987 March 1987 

PT-10 a 11 BDL a 11 BDL. 

PT- 11 a 11 BDL a 11 BDL 

PT- 12 95 trans-1 , 2-d i ch 1 oroethene 570 
94 Tri chloroethene 540 

BDL Vinyl chloride 11 

PT- 14 172 trans-1 , 2-d i ch 1 oroeth en e 100 
192 Trichloroethene 160 

79 Vinyl chloride BDL 

PT- 15 a 11 BDL a 11 BDL 

Blank a 11 BDL a 11 BDL 
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(2) Final Samples. 

(a) Table 4 contains t he re ma1n 1ng vol at ile org anic 
analysis result s. Hel l PT-1 8 has a hig h l ev el of TCE, as well as DCE and 
chlo roform. Bore hol e 29 <nor th of Well PT-18) has a hi gh l ev el of DCE, a~ 
well as TCE and vinyl chl or i de , and a f loa ti ng produ ct t hat appe ared to be 
diesel fuel. Oth er wells cont ai ne d TCE and/or DCE. Th e re sampl i ng of Hel l 
PT-18, al ong wi th t he fie ld blank s, Indicate t hes e resul t s ar e ac ceptabl e . 

(b) Sampling to date has bee n TOX, foll owe d by vol at i l e 
organics. Hell PT-18 wa s also sampled for ABN extractable orga nic 
compou nds, pesticides and PCBs, since these compounds would register in the 
TOX re su lts . Wells PT-20, PT-22, and PT-24 were also sampled for ABN's. 
All these parameters were below detection limits in all these wells (see 
Appendix E for detection limits). 

d. Discussi on of Resul t s. 

(1) Hydrogeology. 

(a) Most of the area is covered by 1 to 5 feet of compact 
brown silty-sandy-gravelly till. This is a glacially-derived , unsorted, 
nonstra tlfied deposit, typically with a very low pe rmea bility. Below the 
till is weathered and fractured shale, usually about 5-feet thic k. The 
shale become s i ncreasin gl y harder and l ess f ractu red ad weath ered with 
depth. The shal e is ge eral ly ma ssi ve , dl sp : aying very f ew 'f any bedding 
features. The shale cont ai ns a small amo unt of naturally occ urr ing oil . 
The ground water appears to be in the fractured and weathered shale, 
confined to semi confined beneath the till. The saturated thickness is, 
therefore, effectively only 1 to 5 feet. Figure 11 is a cross section of a 
typical portion of the site. The sh ale below 10 feet is essentially dry, 
although some ground water undoubted ly flows t hrough fractures. The amount 
of deep leakage t hr ou gh fr actures f rom th i s s i te is un known, but shou ld be 
inconseq uential, cons id ering the thic knes s of the sha le . 

(b) At one location, two borings were drilled, one to 6 feet 
and the other to 10 feet. The top of the weat hered shale was at a depth of 
5 feet at this location . The water rose to the same level In both, 
approximately 4.5 feet, indicating the aquifer zone Is at or above 5 feet . 

(c) The hydrau lic conductivity of the glacial till is less 
than 0. 1 ft/day, based on laboratory measurements ta ken from a Shelby tube 
sample (see Appendix D). Roots and fractures would tend to inc rease this 
value, which is typical for a glacial til i (reference 14). The hyd r aulic 
cond uctivity of the f ractu red shale is un known . However, based on the 
project officer's experience in bailing the wells, the hydraulic 
conductivity must be quite high. This is due entirely to the secondary 
permeability created by the f ractures. In one well, with at most a 5-foot 
saturated zone and only 6 feet of water in a 2-inch casing, there was no 
detectable drop in water level during rapid bailing. 
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TABLE 4. VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS 

We i Is Tr•ns- J ,hlichl oro, th,ne Tri chi oroeth, ne Chlorofor ■ Vinyl chlortd, 1,2-di chl oroe th•ne 
-------------·---------·-----------------------------------.. ---------------------------·--------.. --------·--------
PHO BDL BDL SOL BDL m 

PT-IJ BDL BDL SDL SDL BDL 

PT-12 95 94 SOL SOL SOL 

PT-15 BDL BOL BOL BDL SOL 

PT-lb SOL SOL BOL BDL BOL 

PT-1 7 172 192 BDL BDL BOL 

PT-18 lbO 8800 390 BOL SOL 

PT-19 SOL BOL BOL BOL BOL 

PT-20 39 14 BOL BOL BDL 

PT -21 BDL SOL BOL BOL 

PT-22 220 110 BDL SOL q 

PT-23 SOL BOL BOL SOL SOL 

PT-24 bb BDL SOL BOL BDL 

PT-25 BDL BOL BOL SDL BOL 

Pl-26 BDL SDL BDL BOL BOL 

Boreho les 

BH- lb Replaced by Well PT-18 

BH-17 13 BDL BOL SOL BOL 

BH-18 b 3/ BOL BDL BOL 

BH - 19 BOL BOL m 

BH-23 BDL BOL BDL SOL BOL 

BH-21 88 BOL BOL BOL 

BH-15 UDL Sul ~OL BDL BDL 

SH-26 Replaced by Well PT-20 

SH- 27 7b 51 BOL BOL BLJL 

SH-28 BDL BDL BOL SOL BDL 

BH-29 8600 bbO SOL 1700 SOL 

BH-30 SOL SOL BDL SOL SOL 
---------------------------------------------------·-------------------------------------------------
SurhC! W• terl 

31 

32 

33 

110 

BDL 

23 

50 

BDL 

17 

SOL 

BOL 

BOL 

SDL 

SOL 

BDL 

BDL 

BOL 
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(d) Figure 12 is a ground-wate r surface map of the site. The 
ground wate r flows evenly across the site toward the we st-southwe st. North 
of t he landfill is a swampy area. This area does not appear to affect the 
flow of the ground wate r. Surface wate r in the study area is prob ab ly due 
to the discharge of contaminated ground water. 

(e) Based on 5 years of records, it appears that l ate w1nter 
to early summer is the time of highest ground- ater leve ls. Ground-water 
levels appear to be lowest in la te summer to early winter. 

(2) Extent of the Contaminant Plume. 

(a) Figure 13 is a map showing the concentrations of TCE in 
the we lls and boreholes. Figure 14 shows the concentrations of total DCE 
in the wells. Figure 15 shows the total affected area. Based on these 
results, and the distribution of the ch em icals, it appears there may be two 
different source areas. One, in the vicinity of We ll PT-18, is a source of 
TCE and chloroform. The other, in the vicinity of borehole 29 (north of 
Well PT- 18), is a source of DCE and vinyl chloride, and a floating product 
that appeared to be diesel fuel. I t should also be noted that many of these 
compounds have a parent/daughter product relationship by biodegradation, as 
shown in Table 5. 

(b) The vinyl chloride detected in borehole 29 and the 
chloroform found in Well PT-18 ha ve not migrated. The plume appears to be 
moving west-southwest, crossing Smi th Farm Road at the intersection of the 
perimeter security road. 

TABLE 5. RELATIONSHIP OF THE COMPOUNDS DUE TO BIODEGRADATION (from 
reference 10) 

Carbon tetrachloride --+ chloroform --+ methylene chloride 

{

cis 1,2-dichloroethene } 
Tetrachloro- --+ trichloro- --+ trans 1,2-dichloroethene --+ vinyl 
ethylene ethylene I, 1-dichloroethene chloride 

I, l,1-trichlorocthane --+ I, 1-dichloroethanc --+ chlorocthanc 

(c) Figure 16 is a map showing the results of the surface 
water sampling. These results show that the contamination may extend to 
surface water , and has moved offpost. These results should be confirmed. 
At the time of the study, the surface water was generally small intermittent 
streams, which we re the result of ground-water discharge. The offpost 
surface water contamination is probably due to ground wate r seeping to the 
surface and not direct surface water flow. The middle surface wate r sample 
had all parameters below detection limits. This is despite being downstream 
of contaminated surface wate r, and in an area where the ground water is 
contaminated. This may be an indication that the surface water will degas. 
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RESULTS 100 0 100 200 
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DCE/ TCE IN PPB 

FIGURE 16 MAP SHD'w'ING THE SURFACE ~ATER 
SAMPLING RES ULTS. 

24 



Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-0313-88, 13-21 Oct 87 

No contamination has been detected in the private wells offpost. These 
wells are app roximate ly 1/2 mile from the post boundary. Well PT-26 was 
installed in the northeast corner of the airstrip . This well is also 
approximately 1/ 2 mile from the site. No contamination was detected in 
this wel l . This ind icates that the plume ha s not extended this far. No -
wells could be pla ced offpos t during this study. However , based on the 
results from th e we lls onpost near the boundary, as well as the surface 
water samp ling, the contamination ha s probably migrated offpost at levels 
exceeding dr inking water standards. 

(3) Appendi x F contains information on the volatile organic 
chemicals detected at this site. 

(4) Table 6 lists the MCL 1 s and RMCL 1 s for the compounds 
detected. These values are based on potential carcinogenic effects of 
these chemicals. 

TABLE 6. MCL 1 s AND RMCL's FOR THE COMPOUNDS DETECTED (ALL VALUES IN PPB) 
(FROM REFERENCE 1) 

Trichloroethene 

trans-1 ,2-di chloroethene 

Chloroform 

Vinyl chloride 

1,2-dichloroethane 

e. Possible responses. 

RMCL 

0 

70 
(proposed) 

0 

(1) Corrective action alternatives. 

MCL 

5 

100 

5 (proposed) 

(a) Do nothing . This is probably an unacceptable option. 

(b) Withdrawal Wells and Water Treatment. The thickness 
(approximately 2 feet) of the semiconfined aquifer may make this approach 
i mp r act i ca 1 . 

(c) Recovery trenches with water treatment. Because the 
aquifer is so shallow and so thin, an alternative method to recover the 
ground water for treatment would be a series of dewatering trenches used in 
conjunction with wells or sumps. These could be constructed quickly and 
inexpensively by SEAD. 
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(d) Removal of the Source. If the source is a leaking 
cont ainer , it may be found by electromagnetic survey and removed. However, 
if the source is disseminated throug hout the soi l, it may be more difficult 
to recover . Even so, re covery may stil l be possible because of the geology 
of the si te. Be low 10 feet, t he bed rock is relatively impermeable, so 
there is a shallow 1 imit of vertical _migration. Re moval of soils would 
probab ly generate a l arge quantity of hazardous waste. 

possibility. 
geology. 

(e) Enhanced biodegradation of the contamination is anoth2r 
This process is made more promising, again, by the hydro-

(f) Cut-off walls and capping the source area will lessen, 
and maybe stop the migration from the source. However, this does not 
eliminate the source, and requires mainte nance in perpetuity. 

(2) Further study of the plume 
further surface water sampling. Figure 
approximate locations of future wells. 
offpost may also be somewhat determined 

could include wel ls offpost, and 
17 is a map showing the recommended 
The ext ent of plume migration 
by sampling surface water. 

(3) The SEAD should ensure contaminated surface water does not 
flow offpost. However, this will not prevent offpost surface water 
contamina t ion, since much of that water comes directly from ground-water 
see ps . 

5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS. 

a. General. The study team compl eted a number of borings and installed 
nine new monitoring wells across the site, from which samples were drawn . 
The site contains a number of possible sources, the most probable being the 
burning pits, which later were used as part of the north landfill. 

b. Hydrogeology. 

(1) Most of the area is covered by 1 to 5 feet of compact brown 
silty-sandy-gravely till. This is a glacially-derived unsorted, 
nonstratified deposit, typically with a very low pe rmea bil ity. Below the 
till is weathered and fractured shale, usually about 5 feet thick . The 
shale bec omes increasingly harder and less fractured and weathe red wit h 
depth. The ground water appears to be in the fractured and weathered 
shale, confined to semi confined beneath the till. The shale beneath is 
essentially dry, although some ground wate r undoubtedly flows through some 
deep fractures. The amount of leakage from this site is un known but should 
be inconsequential, considering the thickness of the shale. The ground 
water flows evenly across the site toward the west-s out hwe st . 

higher 
shale. 
levels. 
winter. 

(2) The hydraulic conductivity of the fractured sha le is much 
than either the overlying glacial till or the underlying unweathered 
Late winter to early summer is the time of highest ground-water 
Ground-water levels appear to be lowest in late summer to early 
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CONRAIL 
0 

0 0 0 

0 

--------

CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET 

FIGURE 17. MAP SHOWING THE. RECOMM ENDED LOCATIONS FOR FUTURE WELLS. 
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c. Ground-Hater Contamination. 

Cl) The contamination forms a definite plu me, with two main 
constituents, trichloroethene and trans-1,2-dic hloroethene . Chloroform, 
1 ,2 -dichloroethane , vinyl chloride, and a f loat in g product that ap peared to 
be dies el fuel were also detected . 

(2) No ground-water contam·nation has been detected offpost, 
either in the private wells , or in l~el l PT-26, installed in the northeast 
corner of the airstrip. However, based on the re sults f rom the wells 
onpost near the boundary , the contamination has probab ly migrated offpost 
at l evels exceeding drin king water standards. 

(3) The vinyl chlor i de detected in borehole 29 and th e chloroform 
found in Well PT- 18 ha ve not migrat ed. The plume of trichloroethene and 
trans-1 ,2-dich oroethene appears to be moving 1'lest-south1-1est, crossing 
Smith Farm Road at the intersecti on of the peri me ter securi ty road. 

(4) Surface water sampling results show that the contamination may 
extend to surface water, and has moved offpost. These results should be 
conflrmed . The offpost surface water contamination is proba bly due to 
contaminated ground water seep ing to the surface and not direct surface 
water flow . One sample collected onpost indicates that t he surface water 
may degas th e solvents. 

d. Corrective Measures . 

Cl) A number of remedial methods have been developed to deal with 
this type of proble m. In this instance, the best method of ground-water 
recovery would probably be a system with intercept trenches. 

(2) Federal regulations (reference 3) require that Seneca AD , as a 
facili ty applying for RCRA haz ardous waste stor age and treatment permit, 
must institute corrective acti on at this site. 

(3) Although the contamination has extended off the install ation, 
the source and most of the contamination is still on post. The offpost 
exte nt of the contamination must be determined, and may require correct i ve 
action, as directed by Federal regulation (reference 21). However, that 
work should not hinder corrective measures di rected toward the onpost 
contami nation. The onpost work should be relative ly easy to imp lement, and 
wil 1 quickly reduce the total contamination and the offpost migration. It 
may be done as interim corr ective measures in accordance with USEPA draft 
strategy for SWMU work (refe re nce 22). 

(4) Army regulation (reference 23) requires that any offpost 
constru ction required for contamination abatement, including monitoring 
we lls, must be approved by: HQDACDAEN-MPO-U), Washington, DC 20314 . 
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6. RECOMMENDATIONS. 

a. We base the fo ll owing recommendations on good environmental 
engineering practice. 

(1) Keep the sites around the we ll j mowed. 

(2) Collect contaminated surface water before it flows offpost. 

(3) Investigate appropriate technologies for the collection and 
treatment of the contaminated ground water. 

(4) Excavat e and clean contamination source areas, and properly 
dispose of contaminated materials (see paragraph 6b). 

b. Based on 40 CFR 264. 101 the following recommendations are made: 

(1) Negotiate corrective actions with the proper regulatory 
agencies. 

(2) Investigate the extent of the plume offpost, upon approval of 
HQDA. 

7. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE . Direct requests for services through appropriate 
command channels of the requesting activity. Send them to the Commander, 
U.S. Army Envi ron men ta l Hygi ene Agency, ATTN: HSHB-ME-SG , Aberdeen Prov ing 
Ground, MD 21010-5422 , with an information copy furnished to the Commander , 
U.S. Army Health Services Command, ATTN: HSCL-P, Fort Sam Houston, TX 
78234-6000. 

8. REFERENCES. See Appendi x G for the list of references. 

APPROVED: 

4r-"~-
w. BAUER 

Program Manager 
Ground Water and Solid Waste 

fJL:_}~~ 
WILLIAM t. BANG SUND 
Environmental Engineer 
Waste Disposal Engineering Division 
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ABN 

alluvium 

AMC 

aquifer 

BDL 

DCE 

DEH 

DESCOM 

ground water 

hydraulic 
conductivity 

MCL 

mg/L 

MSL 

PCB 

Pleistocene 

ppb 

ppm 

PVC 

RCRA 

APPENDIX A 

ABBREV IATIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

Acid-Base-Ne utral s 

All deposits of gravel, sand, silt and clay result ing 
f rom the acti ons of modern rive rs and streams 

U.S. Army Materiel Command 

Any formation, portion of a formation, or group of 
formations capable of yielding a usable quantity of 
water at atmospheric pressure 

Below detectable limit 

Trans-1, 2-d i ch 1 oroethene, or trans-1 , 2-Di ch 1 oroethyl ene 

Directorate of Engineering and Housing 

U.S. Army Depot System Command 

Water occurring bel ow the earth's surface in pore 
spaces and fractures 

The measure of how well water may move through an 
aquifer; comparable to permeability 

Maximum contaminant level 

Milligrams per liter, roughly equivalent to ppm 

Mean sea level 

Polychlorinated biphenyl 

A geologic time period, the earlier of two epochs in 
the Quaternary period, beginning approximately 1 
million years before present and ending approximately 
15,000 years before present 

Parts per bi 11 ion , roughly equivalent to µg/L 

Parts per mi 11 ion, roughly equivalent to mg/L 

Polyvinyl chloride 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
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RMCL 

SEAD 

TCE 

TOX 

µg/L 

USAEHA 

ivat er table 

Rec ommended Maximum Contam in ant Le ve l 

Seneca Army Depot 

Solid waste management unit , pronou nced sh moo 

Trichl oroethylene, trichloroethene 

Tota l Organic Halides 

Micrograms per liter, roughly equivalent to ppb 

U.S . Army Environme ntal Hygiene Agency 

The surface defined by/2he le ve l t o which ground water 
from an unconfined aq o/ fer will ri se to in a well 

/ 
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APPENDIX B 

DR! LL! NG LOGS 

B-1 



PROJECT 
LOCATION 

US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY 

DRILLING LOG 
(Th t proponanr of rhis form is HSHB·ES) 

38-26-031 3-88 Seneca AD 

South of Smith Farm Road 

DATE 

DRILLERS 

18 Oct 87 

Wil li am P. Smithson 

DRILL RIG Acker AD- II BORE HOLE 1-.'e ll PT - 19 

DEPTH 

(feet) 

-
-
-
-

5 
5.5 -

-
-
-
-

10 

-
-
-

•. - ' 
14 -

S.A.MF LE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 
PER 6 I N. DES CR I PTI ON 7 

Moist brown silty-grave l y- cl ay 

Gray shale , fractured 1 

Cuttings very dry 

'-- - - - -- -- -- -
Very hard shale 
Some fracture zones 

BOH 

AEHA Fo rm 730, 7 Nev 82 
R eplaces HSHB Form 78, I Jun 80, which will be used. 

B-2 
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US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGI ENE AGENCY 

DRILLING LOG 
( Tht propon.nr of this fo rm is HSHB·ESJ 

38-26-0313-88 Seneca AD 18 Oct 87 PROJECT 
LOCATION West of incinerator 

DATE 
DRILLERS Willi am P. Smithson 

approximately 200 feet 

DRILL RIG Acker AD- II BORE HOLE We ll PT -2 0 

SAMF LE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 IN. DESCRIPTION REMARKS 

(feet) 
Brown silty-gravely-clay 

-
-

2.5 -
Weathered shale -

-
5 

-
6.67 -

V 

- ~ 

-
-

10 --- - - - - -
Hard shale " 

-
-
-

.. - ' --
14 -

BOH 

AEHA Form 130, l Nev 82 
R eplai;es HSHB Form 78 , I Jun 80. which will be u se d. 
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PROJECT 
LOCAT ION 

US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY 

DRILLING LOG 
( Th~ propo nM ( of chis form is HSHB ·ES) 

38-26-0313- 88 Se ne ca AD DATE 16 Oct 87 

Betwe e n in cinerator an d DRILLERS Wi lli am P . Smiths on 

perimete r s ec ur i tv r oad 

DRILL RIG Ac ~.er AD- II BORE HOLE Well PT-22 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 I N. DESCRIPTION RE MARKS 

(feet ) Brown silty-pebbly-c l ay 

-
-
-

~ 
3 . 7 = 5 

5 
Wea thered shale 

-
-
-
-

10 1-- -- -- - - -
Hard shale 

-
12 -

BOH 

-
- - --

AEHA Form 130, 1 Nev 82 
R eplac es HSHB Form 78, I Jun 80, which wil! bt usec.·. 

--



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AG ENCY 

PROJ ECT 
LOCATION 

DRILLI NG LOG 
(Tht propon onr of rhis form is HSHB·ESJ 

38-26-0313-88 

Between we ll s PT-16 and PT-17 

DATE 
DRILLERS 

DRILL RIG Acker AD-II BORE HOLE 

SAMF LE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 I~ 

(fee t) 

-
-
-
-

4.5 -
5 
5.5 -

-
-

8 -
-

10 

10.5 -

-
-
-

.. - ' -

DESCRI PTION 
Brown silty,... gravely- c lay: dry 

Gray shale dry cuttings 

Light brown, dry cuttings 3 

--------
Ha rd shale 

Dry cu ttings 

BOH 

AEHA Form 130, l Nev 82 

18 Oct 87 

Wi lliam P . Smithson 

We 11 PT- 23 

REMARKS 

Very quiet, easy 
drilling 

Slowe r drilling 

Rtplat; es HSHB Form 78, I Jun 80, w hich will bt used, 
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PROJECT 
LOCATION 

US ARMY ENVIRON MENTAL HY GIENE AGENCY 

DRILL! NG LOG 
( Th i! propon ~nr o f rh is fo rm is HS HB -ES) 

39-26-0313-88 Seneca AD 

Corner of f ence offset 

DATE 

DRILLERS 

. 18 Oct 87 

Wi l liam P . Smithson 

DRILL RIG Acke r AD- I I BORE HOLE We 11 PT- 24 

SAMF LE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 Ht DES CRI PTI ON RErltl,RKS 

(fee t ) Brown s ilt y grave l y c l ay and ash 

-
- 3 

3 - Shelby Ash, weathered shale 

-
v" 

4 . 75 - J 
5 Tub e s 
,; - - - - - - - - -- · - _:, Oil s lick on mud Hard sh a le -

-
-

-
10 

BOH 

-
-
-

.. - --
AE HA Fo rm 130 , l Nev 82 

R t!p l11c;t!s HSHB Fo rm 78, I Jun 80, which will bt! used. 

B-6 
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US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AG ENCY 

PROJ ECT 
LOCATION 

DRILLI NG LOG 
( Th t prop onent of th is form it HSHB·ESJ 

38-26-03 13-88 

Nort h end of airst r i p out 

DATE 
DRILLERS 

side of perimeter fence ( NE corn e r) 

DRILL RIG Acke r AD- II BORE HOLE 

SAMF LE 
TYP E 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 I ti DESCRIPTION 

(feet) Re d- brown cla½ some sand and s ilt 

-
2 - Very weathered shale? 

-
3.5 --

- Gray-brown weathered sh a le 

5 v 
5. 2 - 3 -

-
-
-

10 Gray chips at shale 

11 - - - - - - · - -
Hard shale 

-
-

• . - --
15 Verv hard 17 ' BOH 

AEHA Form 130, l Nev 82 

18 Oct 87 

William P. Smithson 

Well PJ- 26 

REMARKS 

R ep/1Jt;es HSH B Form 78, I Jun 8 0 . w hic h w ill b e used. 

B-7 
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US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY 

DRILLING LOG 
( The propo nent of rhis f orm is HSHB ·ES) 

PROJECT 
LOCATION 

38-26-031 3- 88 DATE 
On fen celine L between we ll s DRI LLERS 

17 and 15 

DRILL RIG Acke r AD -II BORE HOLE 

SAMF LE 
TYPE 
BLOWS 

DEPTH PER 6 Hl DESCRIPTION 

(feet) Brown silty=pe bb l y clay fil m 

-
2 - Weathered gray sha l e 

-
-

5 
5.67 ~ 

~ 
) -

-
-

9 - - - ·- - - --
Hard shale 

10 

-
- Very hard, some fractures 

-
• , - -

14 -
BOH 

AEHA Form 130, 1 Nev 82 

17 Oct 8 7 

Well Pt-25 

REM.A.RKS 

" 

Oil sli cks on and 
coming fro m hole 

Rep lai;es HSHB Form 78, I Jun 80, which will b e used. 

--
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APPENDIX C 

WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA 

C-1 



PROJECT 

WELL NUMBER 

U.S. ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY 
GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL SUMMARY 

38- 26-0313 88 DATE 

MW-18 MW-19 HW-20 ~----~-=c'~~~~~Q@j-----..,,.~--~--_.,- I ,......-~ ~..-c•tWf.2!1L1,&!M, ..... ► 

13-21 Oct 87 

I MW-22 I HW - 21 l 
► --2-&lr'R u,.an:...--- n--r-;n--

1. He ight of Moni tor i ng Hell -, 
Ca sin g a bo ve grou nd l eve l 

t------------.i--t------r-----i------+--

2 . To t al Depth of \.!ell ~~~~0-1,,1 _l 
30" 30" 30" 30" 30" 

··-
9 9 8' 10" 9 17' 5" ground level ·r-----~----•:------!.-----.;.---,- ·-

3. Depth to Top of Well Scree n 
below groun d level 

4. Well Scre en Len g th 

5. Well Screen Slot Size 

6. Well Diameter 

7. Monitorin g Wel l Casi ng 
Material 

8. Monitoring Well Screen 
Material 

9. Grout Thickness below 
groun d level +----~--· 

2 

4 4 

5 5 

o 01n 0.010 

in ID 2 in ID 

Schd 40 Schd 40 
PVC PVC -

Schd 40 Schd 40 
PVC PVC.: 

3' 10" 4 

3' 10" 4 12' 5" 

5 5 5 
" 

0.010 0. 010 0 . 010 

2 in ID 2 in ID 2 in ID - -Schd 40 Schc 40 Schd 40 
PVC PVC PVC 

Schd 40 Schd 40 Schd 40 
PVC PVC PVC 

3 3' 11' 10' 6" 

10.Depth to Top o: Ben t o n ite I 
Seal be l o •~· ground _e ve l All welrs gr oute d to s ur fa c7 wi t h ben t in ite 

1 1. Be n t o n it e S e 2. 1 Th i c k n e s : ·-•---,.r----~-~-;.-·r----4·----1--3---,--3- ' - 1-1- ,-, _,__1_0_'_6_"--1 

12.Depth to Top of Sand Pack 

13.Depth to Static Water 
Level from top of 
monitoring ~ell casing 

3' 10" 

5' 11" 

4 

5' 5½" 

3 3 I 11 11 10 I 611 

6' 8" 6' 6" 18 I 8½" 

------------------ ------------------- --~------- --------~--------~--------D a t e He 2 s u re d 19 Oct 8 7 i 9 Oct 8 7 19 Oct 8 7 19 Oc c 8 7 1 9 Oc c 8 7 

14.Depth to Static W2ter 
from ground level 

15.Elevation at ground 
level 

16.Elevation - Top of 
monitorin~ well casin g 

17.Ground - water elevation 

Comments 

654 . 6 

654.6 

651.1 

C-2 

644.0 644.1 645.1 645.8 

644.0 644.1 645.1 645.8 

641.0 637.4 641.1 629.2 



U.S. ARMY ENV I RON ME NTAL HYG IE NE AG ENCY 
GROU ND-WATER MON IT ORIN G WEL L SUMM ARY 

PROJ ECT 38-2 6- 0313-88 DATE 

WELL NU MBER MW-2 3 MW- 24 MW-25 

l. Heig ht o f Mo nitoring We ll 
Casi ng abo ve ground l e v e l 30" 30" 30" 

2. To tal Dept h of Well belo w 9 I 9' 9' gr ound le vel 

3 . De pt h t o Top o f Well Scree n 
be low ground l e vel 4 ' 4 ' 4 ' 

4 . Well Scree n Le ngth 5 I 5' 5' 

s . We l l Sc re en Slo t Size 0.010" 0 . 010" 0.010" 

6 . Well Diamete r 2 in ID 2 in ID 2 in ID 

7. Mon itoring Well Casing Schd 40 Schd 40 Schd 40 
Material PVC PVC PVC 

8. Monit o r ing We ll Screen Schd 40 Schd 40 Schd 40 
Ma t e r ial PVC PVC PVC 

9 . Gr ou t Th ic kn e ss bel ow 
g r ound l evel 4 3 4 

1O. Depth to To p of Bentonite 
Seal below gro und l e ve l All wel s grouted t o surface 

11. Bentonite Seal Thickness 4 3 4 

12.De pth to Top of Sand Pac k 4 3 4 

13.Depth to Static Water 
Leve l from top of 5' 5" 4' 9½" 5' 8" 
mon i torin g well c a s in g 
------------------------------~--------~-------- --------
Date Mea s ured 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 

14 .D e p t h to S t a t ic \-later 2' 11" 3' 2" 
fro m g r ound lev el 2' 3½" 

------------------------------~-------- I"'- -------- --------
Date Measured 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 

15.Elevation at gr ound 
level 638 . 6 633 . 3 634.0 

16. El e vat i on - Top o f 
mo nitorinl:l well casin g 

17,G r ound - wa ter eleva ti on 635. 7 631 630 . 8 ------------------------------ --------1---------- --------
Date Measu re d 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 19 Oct 87 

Commen ts 

. 

13- 21 Oc t 87 

MW-26 

30" 

9 ' 

6' 

5' 

0.010" 

2 i n ID ' 

Schd 40 
PVC 

Schd 40 
PVC 

4 ' 10" 

with bent c nite 

4 ' 10" 

4' 10" 

5' 2" 

~-------- ~--------
19 Oct 87 

2 ' 8" 

-------- ---------19 Oct 87 

617.5 

615 -------- ~--------
19 Oct 87 
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APPENDIX D 

RESULTS OF PHYSICAL ANALYSES Dt TH£ SOILS 

D-1 



SOIL Al/;;LYSiS FOR srnECA ([,F') (f: , BHIJGSUNG) 12/08 i87 

SOILS ANALYS!S 
PROJECT ND . 
LOC,HION 

BOF:E HCL E 1/0 . 
DEPTH OF SA~IPLE fFI; 
~;.;Kf'LE T'IP£ 

Z ~ASSING NO , 10 
Z PASSlRG NO . 2e 
l PASS1tl8 NO , 40 

PERMEA~lLI TY c~/ sc 
lN SITU 
PD-C ONP~CTIGN KCLD 
PD-HA ND REMOLGED 
3-VOIO 
VOlD RATi!J (U 
,: S11TUR~"f[C:ti (f'. . 

SPECIF lC GRA ~ITY 

38-26-C313-87 38-26-0313-87 38-:6-03!5-87 
SENECA SENECA 

0-2 ~-4 :-~ 
SHEL8Y TU&E SHELBY TUPE SHE~BY TU~E 

Jf)l; , 1}:( 

I()(: , C·~, 
;1)0 , c:: 

S'3 , 7i: 
7? . E 
06.n 

48, Oi: 

100 .(:7, 

ICH:l.01. 
l(; l) , \);, 

7; , 5;: 
7(1 , 1 i 

61 ,3:( 

5, t)7E-(,7 
llA 
II~ 
rm 

,), 62 
4 IO C•'l 
t 1 ·..1 , 'JL 

;,3 . l 6 
! . . ~7 

27. lS 
2. 70 

1. 52£ -('5 
NA 
ll~ 
HA 

0.96 
:0~.32 
p ( ,. 

, '.·! 

l. 33 

:-7' I q 

2. 70 

CCHP~E TED BY CHEC f'. ED BY APPROVED BY 

_nd- F, 7~~ --------------- ----------------

D-2 
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APPENDIX E 

CHEMICAL PARAMETERS, ANALYTICAL METHODS, 
AND DETECTION LIMITS 
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CHEMICAL PAR AM ETERS, ANALYTICAL METHODS , 
AND DETECTI ON LIMITS 

Volatile Organic Compounds , Method No . 624 (reference 5) 

Chloromethane 
Brornomethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Methylene chlori de 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
l ,1 -Dichloroethene 
1, 1-Dichl oroethane 
trans-1, 2-Dich loroethe ne 
Chloroform 
1, 2-Di ch l oroethane 
l , l, 1-Trichloroe thane 
Carbon tet rach loride 
Brornod ichloromet ha ne 
1 , 1 , 2, 2-Te t rac h 1 oroethane 
1 , 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
trans-1 ,3- Dic hloropropene 
Trichloroethene 
Dibromoc hloromethane 
1, 1,2- Tric hloroethane 
Benzene 
c i s- 1, 3- Di ch 1 oropropene 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl et her 
Bromoform 
Tetrachl oroethene 
Toluene 
Chlorobe nz ene 
Ethyl benzene 

SH 29 
Li mit of 
Detection 

60 . 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60 . 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60 . 
60. 
60 . 
60 . 
60 . 
60 . 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 
60. 

E-2 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 

All Others 
Limit of 
Detection 

3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3 . 
3. 
3 . 
3 . 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3 . 
3 . 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
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CHE MICAL PARAMETERS, ANALYTICAL METHODS, 
AND DETECTION LI MITS 

Acid Extractable Organics , Method 625 (refere nce 5) 

2-ch lorophenol 
phenol 
2-nitrophenol 
2,4-dimethylphenol 
2,4-dichloropheno l 
4-chloro-3-methy lph eno l 
2,4,6- trichloropheno 
2,4-dinitrophenol 
4-nitrophenol 
2-methyl - 4,6-dinitrophenol 
pentachlorophenol 

Field No. BH 26 
Li mlt of 
Detection 

E- 3 

20. 
20. 
20. 
20. 
20. 
20. 
20. 
50. 
50. 
50. 
50. 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 

A 11 Others 
Limit of 
Detection 

10. 
l O. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
25. 
25. 
25. 
25. 
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·CH EMICAL PARAMET ERS , ANALYTICAL METHODS , 
' AND DETECTION LI MITS 

Base/Neutra l Extra ctable Organic Compound s Ne thod 625 (refer ence 5) 

N- nitrosodimethy lamine 
bis (2 -chloroethy l) ethe r 
1,3-dich lorobenzene 
1,4-dic hlorobenze ne 
1 ,2 - dlchlorobenzene 
bis (2- chloroi sop ropyl) et he r 
he xa chl oroethane 
N-nitrosodi- n-propy la mi ne 
nit roben zene 
ls ophorone 
bis <2- chloroethoxy) methane 
1 ,2,4-tr lchl orobenzene 
naphthalene 
hexachlorob ut ad l ene 
he xachlorocyclopentadiene 
2- chloronaphtha l ene 
ace naphthylene 
dimethyl phthalate 
2, 6-di ni trotoluene 
acenaphth ene 
2,4-d ini t rotoluene 
fluorene 
4-ch 1 oropheny l phenyl ether 
d1thyl phthalate 
1, 2-di ph enylhydrazine 
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 
4-bromophenyl phe ny l ether 
hexachlorobenzene 
phe nanthre ne 
anthracene 
di - n-bu ty l phthala te 
fluorant hene 
pyrene 
ben zidin e 
butyl benzyl phthala t e 
ben zo (a) an t hrac ene 
chrysene 
3,3-dichlorobenz idi ne 
bis (2-e thylh exy l) phtha la te 
di - n-octyl phthalate 
ben zo (b) fluora nthene 
benzo ( K) fluoranth ene o • 
benzo <a> pyren e 
in deno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 
dlben zo (a,h) anthracene 
benzo (ghi) perylene 

E-4 

L1mlt of 
Detection 

10 . 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10 . 
10. 
10. 
10 . 
10 . 
10 . 
25. 
10. 
10 . 
10 . 
25 . 
10 . 
10 . 
10. 
10 . 
10. 
10 . 
10. 
10. 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/ L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg /L 
µg/ L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg /L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg /L 
µg/ L 
µg /L 
µg /L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
pg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg /L 
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CHEMICAL PARAMETERS, ANALYTICAL METHODS, 
AND DETECTION LIMITS 

Pesticides , PCBs, and Herbi cides (re ferences 5 an d 6) 

Alpha BHC 
Beta BHC 
Gamma BHC - Lindan e 
Delta BHC 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachl or Epo xide 
ODE 
ODD 
DDT 
Dieldrin 
Endrin 
Chlordane 
oxa phene 

Endosulfan I 
Endosu lfan II 
Endosulfan Sulfate 
Endrin Aldehyde 
PCB-1016 
PCB-1221 
PCB-1232 
PCB-1242 
PCB-1248 
PCB-1 254 
PCB-1 260 
Met ho xychlor 

E- 5 

Limit of 
Detection 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.5 
5. 
0.05 
0.05 
0 .2 
0.5 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
0 .5 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
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APPENDIX F 

INFORMATION ON THE CHEMICALS DETECTED 

1. The following descriptions were taken from r efere nce 20 . 

a. Trans-1,2 - dichloroethen e (also known as Tra ns-1,2-dichloroet hylen e) 
is a genera l solv ent for organic compou nds, al so known as ace ty lene 
dichloride . It is a colorless li quid with a pleasant odor . It dec omposes 
slowly in wa ter, and is sligh t ly soluble. 

b. 1 ,2-dich loroethane is a colorless, oily liquid with a chloroform­
like odor. It is stable and slightly soluble in water. It is a solvent 
used as a paint remover and metal degreaser, in soaps and scouring 
compounds, and in wett ing and penet rat ing compounds. 

c. Chloroform is a clear, colorless liquid that i s slightly solu ble in 
water. It is used as a solvent, with propellents and refrigerants, and as 
a fumigant. 

d. Vinyl chloride is a gas, slightly soluble in water. It is us ed in 
org an ic synthesis of plasti cs , and in plastic adhesives. 

2. The following is from reference 17. Trichloroethyle ne is a powerful 
industrial solvent of both natura l and syntheti c organic compounds. It i s 
us ed ma i nl y for degre as in g and in dry cleaning. The l iqui d form is about 
1 .5 times heavier than wat er , and the vapor form is about 4 . 5 ti mes heavi er 
than air. The solubility of TCE in water is 1100 mg/L (slightly soluble). 
Trichloroethylene appears to be chemically and physically stable in ground­
water aquifers but is susceptible to biodegradation. For humans, TCE is 
specifically damaging to the liver and kidneys and has been classified a B2 
carcinogen. 

F- 1 
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